


The human face is the masterpiece o f  God. The eyes re­
veal the soul, the mouth the flesh, the chin stands for pur­
pose, the nose means will; but over and behind all is that 
fleeting something we call "expression.”

— Elbert H ubbard



T IM O T H Y  C H R IS T IA N



1968 

SAGA
VOL. XIV

HIGH SCHOOL ELMHURST, ILLINOIS
3



From the time we are born we express ourselves. As we mature and  
grow a little more sophisticated, our ways o f  expressing our­

selves also change. By the time we reach high school, our 
expressions have become more meaningful. A t Timothy, 

we learn to express ourselves while developing our talents and 
minds; through this development we can learn to better express 

our Christianity. This year the Saga staff has attempted to capture 
the expressions o f  Timothy students.

4



Contents
Faculty and A c a d e m ic s ..................................  12

S tu d e n ts ...............................................................  34

Student L i f e .......................................................  62

S p o r t s .................................................................... 74

O rg a n iz a t io n s ....................................................  88

A d ver tisem en ts ..................................................... 109



6



7

■ i



8



9



our first bonfire . . .
talking between classes . . . 

building human pyramids . . . 
going on class outings . . .

submitting to freshman initiation . . . 
having fun  . . .

donating to school beautification . . . 
we expressed our youth . . .

10



11





Faculty and Academics
He whose genius appears deepest and truest 
excells his fellows in nothing 
save the knack o f  expression.

— N athaniel H aw thorne

13



Back Row: D. Peters, R. Cook, J. Lanenga, G. Dekker, H. Van Dahm, 
J . Heerema, W . Venema. Second: C. Den Besten— Principal, H. Builthuis, 
B. Tameling, L. Van Dyke, S. Lanenga, R. Tolsma— Principal. First:

J . Cevaal— Financial Secretary, D. Rosendahl— Secretary, A. Keift 
President, J . De Boer— Vice-President, H. Stob— Treasurer.

Board Plans Present and Future
Every month a group o f eighteen men meet to  discuss, 

evaluate, and attem pt to solve the problems facing our 
schools. These men each served a term  o f three years and 
were divided into the transportation, finance, building, and 
promotion committees. M r. K ieft, school board president, 
met w ith the executive board the week before each meeting 
to set up the order o f business. T he decisions made at these 
meetings affected many areas o f the student’s life— from our 
daily bus route to the newly formed student lounge. But the 
school was affected, too. The board controlled finances, 
school policies and academics, and selected the faculty. 
They continued to revise the school system to keep it up to 
date and to insure a Christian atm osphere in our school.

14

Board meetings begin w ith  Air. Rosendahl reading the minutes.



Staff Provides
Essential Service

A nn Kieft, School Secretary

Sarah DeVries, Secretary

One o f  our many drivers boards the bus fo r  his afternoon run.

15

James Bakker and Richard Drolenga, Janitors



Administration Operates Effectively
Although principals in  larger schools are sometimes 

thought o f as necessary evils, the  students o f our small 
school were able to see the adm inistration as individual 
personalities. Even in the midst o f busy schedules our 
deans o f girls and boys— Miss Kingm a and M r. Hoving— al­
ways found tim e to counsel students. They were ready and 
willing to discuss any problems a student m ight have con­
cerning classes, teachers, and future plans. A fter two years 
o f being with T im othy, M r. D en Besten, has become well 
acquainted w ith the faculty and student body. H e was often 
seen conversing w ith students between classes or at break 
about English tests, cars, or sports events. T he adm inistra­
tion’s personal concern for students helped us to success­
fully complete the year.

ARN OLD H O V IN G  M .A. Purdue University 
Dean of Boys, Counselor

CALVIN DEN BESTEN M . Ed. South Dakota State University 
PRINCIPAL

HEN RIETTA  K IN G M A  M.S. New York State University 
Assistant Principal, Counselor

l



, A a

Faculty Inspires Achievement

DONALD ALSUM. M.S. Purdue University 
Biology
Saga, Future Nurses. Camera Club

JO H N  BILTH UIS, A.B. Calvin College 
Chemistry, Physical Science, Economics 
Baseball, Letterm en’s Club, Junior Class

BERYL BEAN, M.A. De Paul University 
Library, English Lit 
Saga, Senior Class

17



' l i . l h a t  i s  a  t e a c h e r ?  3 - “  w h o  a r e  t h o s e  p e o p l e

i t h  t h a t  i n c r e d i b l e  i n t e r e s t  i n  ( e a r n i n g ,  s t r a n g e  s e n s e  o f  I, u m  o r , 
a n  J t h e  t i m e  t o  q u i d e  a  m e r e  s t u d e n t ?

D O NALD GREENFIELD, A.B. Calvin College 
Algebra I-II, Geometry, Phys Ed 
Varsity Basketball, Cross Country, Track

DONALD DUFF, B.D. Westminster Theological Seminary 
Bible I, II, IV 
Student Funds Treasurer

JO H N  HARKEM A, M.A. University of Michigan 
Latin I-V III, English Grammar, W orld Lit 
Sophomore Class, Fine Arts Festival, Lit Club, H & H Bookstore

18



ARN OLD H O V IN G , M .A. Purdue University 
LOIS HOFFM AN, B.S. M ichigan State University Dean of Boys

Home Ec I-IV Advanced Mathematics, Bookkeeping
Intramurals, M ath Club

H EN RIETTA  K IN G M A , M.S. New York State University 
Assistant Principal, Dean of Girls 
Algebra I-IV 
Pep Club

19

RICHARD LAND M AN , A.M . Calvin College 
Concert Band, Varsity Band, Music Appreciation 
Pep Band



'h je t  t e a c h e r s  a r e n  t  S o  v e r y  J i f f e r e n t .

O h  e y  j u s t  m a n a y e  t o  h e e j j  i n  t o u c h  w i  t h  t h e  n e w  y e n e r a t i o n ,  

i n f t u  e n c i n c j  i L  t i  v e s  oj^  t o m o r r o w  S a  J u f n .

JU D IT H  M IEDEM A , A.B. Hope College 
American Lit, English Lit 
Trumpet

CHARLES MEPYANS, A.B. Calvin College 
German I-VI11
Freshman Basketball, Tennis, Camera Club

JA Y  M ILK A M P, B.S. Calvin College 
Geometry, Algebra III-IV , Physics 
Frosh-Sooh Basketball. G olf

20



LEROY PRINS, M .A. University of Iowa 
Phys Ed, Personal Typing 
Athletic Director, Track, Intramurals

W ILLIA M  N A W Y N , A.M . University o f Michigan 
U.S. History, Modern History, American Government 
Student Council

JANICE SLAGER, Trinity Christian College 
Phys Ed
G.A.A., Intramurals, Cheerleaders, Pom Pom Girls

ARTHUR RUDE, Th.D . N orthern Baptist Theological Seminary 
W orld History, Mechanical Drawing I-VI, Psychology 
Projection Club

21



W - ^ h a l  i s  a  t e a c h e r  ?  M e  A a  s e e h e r ,  a  f i n d e r ,  a  d t r i v e r 9 a n  a c  k  i  e v e r - - a  h u m a n  h i

LARRY SLAGER, B.A. Central College
Church History, Social Problems, U.S. History 
Baseball

HELEN STRYKER, A.B. University of Nebraska 
Shorthand I-IV, Typing I-IV, Personal Typing 
Commercial Club

M A RV IN  W OLTERSTORFF, A.B. Dordt College
A Cappella Choir, Chorus, Music Appreciation, English I-II, Speech 
Contemporary Choir, Junior and Senior Plays

IRENE TILLEM A, A.B. Calvin College
English I-II, Grammar, American Lit, W orld Lit 
Freshman Sponsor

22



Mr. Harkema explains that though Latin is a dead language there are still some practical advantages.

Languages Emphasize Understanding
In its third year o f use, the language lab has played an 

integrel part in teaching and learning the G erm an language.
This facility particularly aided M r. M epyans in  his attempts 
to stress gram m ar and conversational ability. But the 
Germ an course consisted o f more than  just sitting under 
earphones; the students also translated G oethe, K ant, and 
other writers and learned som ething o f G erm an history.

Learning to use and understand a language is especially 
difficult if  tha t language is dead. Unlike G erm an students, 
there are no "old Rom an war movies” on which Latin 
linguists were able to practice w hat they had learned in 
class. Yet the course, taught by M r. H arkem a, was far 
from dead. First and second level L atin provided the basics 
o f the age-old language and at the same tim e gave the stu­
dents mythology and well-known Latin writings for trans­
lation. Upper level Latin, which combined students from 
the two upper classes, studied some o f the major works o f 
history, including the Aeneid  and the Bible.

Isolation and an occasional word from  Mr. Mepyans over his microphone 
manages to keep the German linguists interested in the tapes.

23



Social Studies 
Increases Insight

The purpose o f our social studies courses is to give 
each student an insight into past history, its effects on the 
present, and its possibilities for the future. Freshmen ex­
amined the distant past through the present in their world 
history course. T he next stage in the m aturing o f the stu­
dent in the social sciences was an extensive study o f the 
history o f the United States. M odern history is a practical 
elective course on present day Europe. Required o f students 
in their final year, social problems and Am erican govern­
ment were one semester courses that gave the student a 
better understanding o f the laws and customs o f his country. 
Class discussions, small panels, lectures, and films aided 
the seniors in analyzing the many problems o f today’s 
world, such as new interpretations o f the Constitution, in ­
creased crime rates, and the growing "generation gap” 
between parents and children.

Contemplating what living during the time o f  the M iddle Ages would be 
like, Jane H o ff listens closely in world history class.

W hile on the debate panel in social problems, John Voss and Phil Morren 
argue the case fo r  motorcycle gangs.

Reminding the juniors o f  his surprise quizzes, Mr. Nawyn gives the next 
day's assignment.

24



Bible Promotes Spiritual Growth
Because o f its fundam ental importance in our future 

lives, Bible is a required one-semester course in each o f 
our four years o f high school. In  Bible I, the books o f the 
Old Testament were taken individually and students were 
shown how they fit together and point toward the New Testa­
ment and Christ. T he New Testam ent was studied in Bible 
II. Here, special emphasis fell on two main sections: the 
Gospels as they present Christ and the Book o f Acts show­
ing the spread o f the Church. Church History, a careful 
study o f the church and its existence through the post- 
Biblical era, dealt w ith the early church, the Roman 
Catholic Church, the Reform ation, and the numerous sects 
after the Reform ation. Special emphasis was placed on the 
Reformation itself and its effects. Finally, Bible IV  pre­
sented to seniors a systematic examination o f the doctrines 
of the Christian faith, helping them  to better understand 
their own beliefs.

Air. D u ff  waits fo r  an answer to his question: "W h a t does it mean to 
exist?"

The faces o f  the sophomores after receiving their test grades clearly express how they feel about Bible tests.

25



Interested Students Examine Vital
Science majors start their four years o f study with 

biology. Using the BSCS biology course o f the National 
Science Foundation, students are taught by M r. Alsum  "to  
develop an understanding o f the diversity o f life and o f the 
interrelations o f all organisms, and to gain a better ap­
preciation o f the beauty and grandeur o f G o d’s m anifesta­
tions.” Lab dissections and discussions enabled students to 
understand the biological basis o f problems in  medicine, 
conservation, and agriculture. "T h ro ugh  a knowledge and 
appreciation o f the scientific m ethod,” says M r. Bilthuis, 
teacher o f physical science and chemistry, "students de­
velop a model o f G od’s creation." This model deals mainly 
with the basic properties o f atoms and molecules that de­
termine the behavior o f physical objects. " In  physics,
"according to M r. M ilkam p, "students are taught how to 
explain the behavior o f the universe through experimental 
and m athem atical m ethods.” M odels are built and students 
try to answer such questions as " W h a t is light?” or "W h a t 
causes gravity?”

Having someone read her the directions, makes it much easier fo r  
Carol Zeilstra to do the chemistry lab.

26



Working with amino acids doesn't seem to particularly please some o f  the biology 
students.

M ike Euwema sets up the ripple tank in order to study refraction o f  waves.

Areas of Science

One intent chemistry student, W ayne M edema, finds the accuracy needed in his ex­
periment a challenge.



Speech class helps W ayne M edema achieve expressive reading.

A s Miss Tillema explains one o f  Thoreau’s essays, sophomores fo llow  in 
their books.

Hamlet becomes real to the seniors as they try to act it out.

Varied Aspects of 
English Covered

In  the English departm ent this year there was evidence 
o f change— change in ideas brought by new teachers and in 
the curriculum . T he freshm an English course provided a 
variety o f subjects, authors, and periods; included in this 
study o f different forms o f literature was short stories, 
novels, poetry, and dram a by authors from various coun­
tries. G ram m ar was a one-semester course for the sopho­
mores in which they considered the structure and proper 
use o f the English language. T he sophomores then looked 
at the works o f early Am erican authors. M odern American 
literature had the juniors compare tw entieth century litera­
ture w ith tha t produced in past periods. In  their second 
semester, juniors were given a choice o f early world 
literature which this year compared ancient writers with 
more recent authors, modern world literature which studied 
political satire for p an  o f the course, or speech. English 
literature, taken by seniors, applied broad ideas as seen 
in dram a, novels, and poetry to the understanding o f present 
situations. As a new elective, a six-week course was in tro­
duced, giving seniors an opportunity to review gram m ar 
before graduation and college.

28



Math Complexities Become Clear
Once again this year, m ath and all o f its complexities 

were tackled by a set o f competent teachers and another 
set o f slightly bewildered students; much o f that bewilder­
ment, however, was cleared up by the end o f the year 
under the teachers' guidance. Because o f its importance in 
our later lives, two years o f m ath was required o f all stu­
dents; two more years were offered to those who were in­
terested in this field. All freshmen were required to take 
Algebra I and II; this course introduced and then explained 
the modern functions o f algebra. This study o f m ath was 
continued by the sophomores in Geom etry I and II, plane 
and solid geometry. T hird  year students were introduced 
to trigonom etry as they gained a more complete picture of 
algebra. Finally, advanced m ath was offered to those sen­
iors possessing an active interest in the mathematics field; 
even complex num bers and calculus were presented to this 
am bitious group o f mathematicians.

Because geometry is not always easy to understand, Mr. Greenfield pauses 
to think o f  a different way to explain an intricate theorem.

Senior math requires much attention and concentration.

Sandy Vander Bent learns that paying close attention in class is an impor­
tant step in trying to understand algebra.

29



Business Courses 
Stress Accuracy

D ictation, perfect paragraphs, and transcriptions may 
have been a bit tedious to those girls taking the com m er­
cial course, but the feeling o f achievement was good com­
pensation. Typing up the manuscripts, letters, and other 
business forms really helped improve accuracy and speed. 
Shorthand became a greater race o f skill, with a very prac­
tical goal— greater opportunity in the business world. T ra in ­
ing in the use of various duplicating machines and an in tro­
duction into filing by M rs. Stryker gave the year-long 
courses variety. M r. Hoving made sure that not only the 
girls, but the boys, too, maintained neatness and accuracy 
in his bookkeeping classes.

Trying to build up her speed, Dee Slinkman drills on routine shorthand  
characters.

Filling out civil service applications is the best possible experience fo r applying for jobs.

30



Dr. Rude instructs Rich Smith in inking his drawing.

Marlene Lindem ulder’s problem o f  putting in zippers is solved 
by Mrs. Hoffman.

Practical Arts Develop Skill
M E C H A N IC A L  D R A W IN G  

T o future draftsm en or engineers mechanical drawing 
was a necessary course to take. First year students were 
taught the fundamentals o f using tools properly as well as 
drawing neatly and accurately. By drawing simple figures 
and developing skill in lettering, they were then ready to 
move to more complicated three dimensional figures. The 
advanced students gained experience through designing their 
own plans, and carrying out these plans by constructing a 
m iniature house frame.

H O M E  E CO N O M IC S 
Cutting, pinning, and stitching fabrics were the es­

sentials o f one phase o f our hom e economics course. These 
basics m ade such tasks as inserting zippers and sewing in
linings and interfacings quite simple. T he delicious aroma
o f foods filled the halls during second semester as the girls
studied cooking, from baking to frying. Full year students 
also learned about interior decorating and went on field 
trips to building projects and model homes. W ith  this back-

Mrs. Hoffman reminds the girls to strive forgrain  perfection. ground in  hom e ec the girls have a start toward managing
a home efficiently and economically.

31



Library Maintains Efficiency

Rachel Post andJim  Lanenga do their homework fo r  music appreciation.

W orking on a senior term paper, Butch Boer and J im e  Overzet make use o f  
the reference material in our library.

32

T im othy’s library attained a different look this year. 
W ith  the opening o f the student group study lounge, the li­
brary was no longer filled with quite so many restless 
upperclassmen. Instead, it was once again the place for re­
search that it was intended to be. M ore than fifty books, 
gotten through the federal governm ent Elementary and 
Secondary Education Act, enlarged the social studies fields, 
particularly in Am erican history and government. Federal 
money was also granted to purchase a new set o f the 
Encyclopedia Britannica.

T he library also contained equipment enabling the 
freshmen to do hom ework for their music appreciation 
course. In  their study o f harm ony, musical terms and 
forms, and specific composers, the library proved helpful 
through books and records. Having a listening area available 
helped to fulfill a m ajor goal o f the course which, according 
to M r. Landm an, is " to  get the students to  concentrate on 
listening to the music rather than letting the music exist in 
the background as do many other modern day sounds.”

The library provided a m om ent o f  leisure fo r  Rick Vandenburg during a 
busy school day.



Wrestling was new this year, so Air. Prins checks out some o f  the fin e  points.

Trojans Display 
Physical Fitness

One, two, one, two— this sound was often heard coming 
from the boy’ ha lf o f the gymnasium during their phys ed 
classes. They had started off the year with football and soc­
cer until the weather forced them  inside. Some o f the var­
sity and sophomore basketball members gained more 
experience by acting as referees for the gym classes’ bas­
ketball games. W ith  the addition o f new mats, our boys began 
learning basic wrestling techniques from M r. Prins and M r. 
Greenfield, with hopes for a wrestling team  next year. 
Following that, the boys returned outside to finish the school 
year with track events and baseball.

A lthough some people m ight not regard girls physical 
education as the most im portant course in our school, a l­
most everyone will agree that it is the most popular. Under 
the supervision o f M rs. Slager, the girls began their classes 
with a series o f exercises aimed at physical fitness. The 
fall and winter months were spent playing vigorous games 
o f field hockey, speedball, and basketball. In  the spring they 
moved on to volleyball, tum bling, and softball. T he girls 
had been given a national physical fitness test in the fall, 
and were once again tested at the end o f the year to see how 
much they had improved in coordination and skill.

Girls found  that tumbling, can be a little hard on the stomach.

33





Students
The sweet expression o f  that face,

For ever changing, yet the same. 
— Samuel Rogers

35



Seniors Class of ’68
Cad. u s  i e a v e s  l e l i i n d  a  f a s t i n g  i m p r e s s i o n  t h r o u g h  o u r  a c t i o n s , S p e e c h ,  a n d  p e r s o n a f i t g

For I know the plans I  have for you . . .
to give you a future and a hope 

Jeremiah 29:11

36



- - e x p r e i i i o n i  o f  o u r i e l v e so f  o u r s e f v

RONALD BAKER— College Prep 
Student Council 1, 4; Saga Business Co-Manager 4; 
Trumpet 1, 2, 3; Choir 2, 3, President 4; Chorus 
1; Baseball 2, 3, 4; B ask e tb a ll 1, 2, 3, 4 ; G olf 1; 
Letterm en’s Club 3, President 4.

BERNARD BOER— College Prep
Saga 4; Chorus 1; Projection Club 3, 4; Basketball 
1, M anager 2.

CLASS OFFICERS Sue Keizer, treasurer; Miss Bean, sponsor; Carol Hoffman, secretary; Gary 
Deters, president; Jim  M unk, vice president.

37



GRACE BOLT— Commercial
Saga 4; Chorus 1, 2; Basketball Manager 1; Com­
mercial Club 3, 4; Future Nurses 2, 3; GAA 1, 2, 3,
4.

BRUCE BOONSTRA— General 
Projection Club 3, 4.

GLENN BOO NSTRA— College Prep 
Chorus 1; Basketball 1; G olf 3, 4; Camera Club 4.

RICHARD BOS— College Prep
Projection Club 2, 3, 4; Basketball 2; Lettermen's 
Club 3. 4.

i

Class of ’68

BEVERLY BOSS— College Prep
Saga 4; GAA 1, 2, 3, 4; Pep Club 2, 3, 4.

SUSAN BROERSM A— Commercial
Saga 3, 4; "Pride and Prejudice"; Chorus 1, 2; Fu­
ture Nurses 2; Future Teachers 4; GAA 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Lit Club 1.; Pep Club 2, President 3 and 4.

DARLENE BRO N K EM A — College Prep
Graduation Marshal; Library Aide 2, 3, 4; Com­
mercial Club 3, 4; GAA 1, 2, 3, 4.

JU D Y  C O O K — Commercial 
Chorus I, 2; Twirler 1; GAA 2, 3, 4; Pep Club 2, 3,
4.

38



KATHLEEN DECKER— College Prep
Saga 4; Chorus 1; Librar; Aide 2; Basketball 1, 2, 
3; Field Hockey 2, 3; Future Nurses 1, 2; GAA 1, 2,
3 ,4 .

W ARREN DE H A A N— College Prep 
G olf 1 ,2 .

GARY DETERS— College Prep 
Class President 2, 3, 4; Student Council 2, 3;
3, 4; Concert Band 1, 2; Pep Band 1, 2; Projection 
Club 3, 4; Camera Club 3, 4.

JOYCE DE VRIES— College Prep
Student Council 1; Saga 4; "Pride and Prejudice"; 
Choir 3, 4; Cheerleader 1, 2; Commercial Club 4; 
GAA 1, 2, 3, 4.

As trembling freshmen , entered a new
school building. Our first reaction was complete 

fear; our next, humility, as we were
forced to 'p o t” for seniors at the

A ll School Party. W e gradually became
accustomed to school life: listening to

chapel services over the intercom; spending,
it seemed, half our day on

buses; holding crowded pep rallies in
the hallway and cheering that night

at our home games in Cicero Stadium; 
and best o f  all— meeting new 

people and making more friends.



NANCY DE Y O U N G — College Prep 
S tuden t C ouncil 2, 3, 4; Saga 3, 4; Fine Arts 4; 
Chorus 2; Library Aide 1, 2, 3; Future Nurses 2; 
GAA 1 ,2 , 3, 4; Pep Club 2, 3 ,4 .

LORRAINE DIEPSTRA— College Prep
Honor Society 1; Graduation M arshal; Saga 4; Choir 
4; Chorus 1, 2; Library Aide 3; GAA 1, 2, 3, 4; Math 
Club Vice President 4; Pep Club 2, 3, 4.

JO H N  DYKSTRA— General
Choir 2, 3, 4; Chorus 1; Baseball 2, 3, 4; Bowling 
2; Lettermen’s Club 2, 3, 4.

LLOYD ESSENBURG— General 
Chorus 1, 2.

As sophomores, we entered our school
with assurance and expectation. W ithout the 

stigma o f being freshies we confidently
participated in school activities. W e proudly

went to basketball games early enough
to cheer on our undefeated sophomore team.

Our year was made complete when
the dazzling new gym and

facilities were ready for  use.
We finally got to see

our chapel speakers as well
as hear them. Basketball games 

became even more exciting for
everyone after we moved them

into our own gym.



M ICHAEL EU W EM A — College Prep 
Honor Society 1 ,2 ; Fine Arts 4.

JO H N  EVENHOUSE— College Prep
Honor Society 1, 2, 3, 4; Graduation Usher; Student 
Council 1; Trumpet 1, 2, 3, Editor 4; Concert Band 
1, 2, 3; Pep Band 1; Baseball 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball 
1, 2, 3, 4; Bowling 1; Cross Country 2, 3, 4; Letter- 
men’s Club 2, 3, 4.

BEVERLY HAM STRA— College Prep 
Student Council 3, 4; Saga Copy Editor 4; "The 
Old Lady Shows Her M edals” ; "Pride and Preju­
dice” ; Chorus 2; Library Aide 2; GAA 1,2,3,4; Lit 
Club 2; M ath Club 4; Pep Club 2, 3, 4.

LIN D A  H O FF— College Prep
Class Treasurer 3; Saga Business Co-Manager 4; 
Choir 3, Librarian 4; Concert Band 1, 2; Basketball 
1; Pompom Girl 2, 3, 4; GAA 1, 2, 3, 4.

Seniors

CAROL HO FFM A N — College Prep
Honor Society 1, 2; Graduation Marshal; Class Sec­
retary 3,4; Homecoming Court 3; Saga 4; "T he Open 
W in d o w ” ; C ho ir 2, 3, Secretary-Treasurer 4; 
Chorus 1; Basketball 1, 2; Cheerleader 3, 4; Pom­
pom Girl 2; Future Nurses 2, 3; GAA 1, 3, Board 
2 ,4 .

D IRK  HO FFM A N — College Prep
Honor Society 1; Choir 2, 3, 4; Chorus 1.

RICHARD H O V IN G — General
B aske tba ll 1, 2, 3, 4; Cross Country 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Track 1, 2, 3, 4; Lettermen’s Club 3, 4.

RUTH HUINER'— Commercial 
Chorus 1; Commercial Club 3, Treasurer 4; GAA 1.

41



DEBRA IW A SK O — College Prep 
Choir 3, 4; Library Aide 1, 2.

MARTHA IW EM A — College Prep
Honor Society 1, 2; Graduation Marshal; Saga 4; 
Choir 2; Chorus 1; Basketball 1, 2; Future Nurses 
1, 2; Future Teachers 3; GAA 1, 2, Board 3, 4.

KATHRYN JE L IN E K — College Prep 
Saga 4; Trumpet 2; "Trifles” ; "Pride and Prej­
udice” ; Choir 2, 3, 4; Concert Band 1; Cheerleader 
1, 3, Captain 2 and 4; GAA 1, 2, 3, Board 4.

SUSAN K EIZER— College Prep
Class Treasurer 4; Student Council 1, 2; 4;
"The O pen W in d o w ” ; C hoir 2, 3, 4; Chorus 1; 
Cheerleader 2, 3; Future Nurses 1, 2; GAA 1, 2, 3, 
4.

Class of ’68

ROBERT K O O IM A — General 
Concert Band 1, 2; Pep Band 1; Basketball 1, 2; 
Lettermen’s Club 2, 3-

ELLYN LANENGA— College Prep 
L ib ra ry  Aide 3, 4; Commercial C lub 4; Future 
Teachers 3, 4; GAA 1, 2, 3, 4; Pep Club 3, 4.

JACK LANENGA— College Prep
Student Council 2, 3, 4; .Srfgrf 4; Trumpet 3, 4; "The 
Old Lady Shows Her M edals” ; "Pride and Prejudice” ; 
Choir 3, 4; Concert Band 1, 2, 3, President 4; Pep 
Band 2, 4; Basketball 1, 2, 3; Cross Country 1, 2, 
3; Tennis 2, 3, 4; Camera Club 4; Lettermen’s Club
3 ,4 .

CRAIG LA N G K A M P— College Prep 
Choir 2; Chorus 1; G olf 2, 3; Track 1.

42



BARBARA LENTERS— College Prep
Concert Band 2; Varsity Band 1; Library Aide 4; 
Basketball M anager 2; GAA 1, 2, 3, 4; Pep Club 3, 
4.

MARLENE LIN D EM U LD ER— Commercial
Concert Band 1, 2, 3, 4 ; Varsity Band 1; Library 
Aide 2, 3; Commercial Club 3, 4; GAA 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Pep Club 2, 3, 4.

M ARJORIE LO ERO P— College Prep
Saga 4; Choir 2, 3, 4; Chorus 1; Future Nurses 1, 
2, 4; Future Teachers 4; GAA 1, 2. 3, 4.

SANDRA LO ER O P— College Prep
Honor Society 1; Saga 4; Choir 2, 3. 4; Chorus 1; 
Library Aide I; Future Teachers 4; GAA 1, 2, 3, 4.

Juniors! Being upperclassmen we could put our money-making efforts into action.

By sponsoring barbeques we learned the need fo r  more organization to 

prevent confusion. To the chagrin o f  the seniors, the student body

voted to accept the design for a new school ring complete 

with a stone, and gave us the honor o f  being the

first class to wear it. A  final touch was added

to our January exams by the great blizzard o f  '6 7.



PAUL M AHAFFY— College Prep 
T ransferred from Ethiopia 3; Honor Society 3, 4; 
Graduation Usher; M ath Club 4.

SANDRA M A LLEK— College Prep
Honor Society 1; Saga 4; "Pride and Prejudice” ; 
Choir 2, 4; Chorus 1; Library Aide 1, 3, 4; GAA 1, 
2, 3, 4; Lit Club 2; M ath Club Secretary-treasurer 
4; Pep Club 2, 3, 4.

LYDIA M IED EM A — Commercial
Transferred from M aine W est 2; Saga 3; Pompom 
Girl 2; Commercial Club 4; GAA 2, 3, 4; Pep Club 4.

PH ILLIP M O R R EN — College Prep
Transferred from Grand Rapids Central Christian 
3; Fine Arts Festival 3; Pep Band 3; "Trifles” ; 
"Pride and Prejudice"; Track 3, 4.

Although our junior year was exhilarating,
it demanded enough work to keep almost everyone busy.

Many o f  us found a way
to display our acting abilities and creative

talents by successfully presenting a series o f
three short plays. We wildly cheered and

cried at the basketball tournament as our 
team struggled for first place and won it.

The final achievement o f  the year 
was working together on the Junior-Senior Banquet.

Transforming the gym into a romantic Southern Plantation and
providing appropriate entertainment was not easy,

yet the united effort gave us 
a feeling o f  pride in our accomplishment.



FRANK M U LD ER— General 
Concert Band 2, 3, 4; Varsity Band 1; Pep Band 1,
2 ,3 .

JAM ES M U N K — College Prep
Class Treasurer 2, Vice President 4; Choir 2, 4; 
Chorus 1; Basketball 1; Cross Country 1; Track 1; 
Camera Club 4.

D O N N A  N E D E R H O O D — Commercial 
Saga 3; "Pride and Prejudice” ; Concert Band 1, 2, 
3, 4; Library Aide 3; Commercial Club 4; GAA 1, 
2, 3, 4; Lit Club 1; Pep Club 2, 3, 4.

LYNNEA N O O R L A G — College Prep
Transferred from W heaton Academy 3; Saga Layout 
Editor 4; "The Old Lady Shows Her Medals” ; "Pride 
and Prejudice” ; Basketball 3; Field Hockey 3; Fu­
ture Teachers 4; GAA 3, 4.

Seniors

JO H N  O TTEN H O FF— College Prep
Honor Society 1, 2, 3, 4; Graduation Usher; Class 
Preisdent 1; Student Council 3, Vice President 4; 
Trumpet 3, 4 ; "T he Open W indow ” ; "Pride and 
Prejudice” ; Choir 4; Concert Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Pep 
Band 1, 2, 4; Cross Country 1, 2; Swimming 1, 2; 
Track 1, 2, 4; Lettermen’s Club 2, 3, 4.

JAM ES O V ERZET— College Prep

T H O M A S P ETER SO N — College Prep
Honor Society 1; "T he Old Lady Shows Her M ed­
als” ; Concert Band 1, 2, 3; G olf 1, 2, 3, 4; Basket­
ball M anager 1, 2, 3, 4; Lettermen’s Club 3-

THOM AS PH ILLIPS— College Prep
Honor Society 1, 2, 3, 4; Graduation Usher; Saga 
4; "The Old Lady Shows Her Medals” ; "Pride and 
Prejudice” ; Camera Club 4; M ath Club 4.

45



JO H N  POST— College Prep
Honor Society 1; Saga 4; Trumpet 3, 4; Concert 
Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Varsity Band 1; Pep Band 1, 3, 4; 
Basketball 1, 2; Lettermen’s Club 3, 4.

TERESA POST— Commercial
Honor Society 1, 2; Graduation M arshal; Saga 4; 
Chorus 1; Basketball Manager 1; Commercial Club 
3, 4; Future Nurses 2; GAA 1, 2, 3, 4.

CHARLES POSTHUM US— College Prep 
G olf 1, 2, 3, 4; Lettermen’s Club 3, 4.

JO H N  PO TH O F— College Prep
Varsity Band 1; P ro jec tio n  Club 3, 4; Track 3; 
Camera Club 3-

Class of ’68

JOSEPH RIH A — College Prep
Choir 3, 4; Varsity Band 1; Baseball 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Cross Country 1, 2, 3, 4; Let­
termen’s Club 3, 4.

ROBERT ROZENDA L— College Prep 
Honor Society 1; "Trifles” ; Concert Band 1, 2, 3, 
4; Stage Band 1, 2; Pep Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Camera 
Club 3, 4.

ED W IN  RUDE— College Prep 
Saga 4; Pep Band 1; Chorus 2.

DAVID SCHUURM AN— College Prep
Honor Society 1, 2; Graduation Usher; Student Coun­
cil 1, Treasurer 4; Trumpet 1, 2, 3, 4; Fine Arts 
Festival 4; Choir 2, 3; Baseball 3, 4; Basketball 1, 
2, 3, 4; G olf 1, 2; Lettermen’s Club 1, 2, Treasurer 
4; Lit. Club 2.

46



RICHARD SM ITH — College Prep 
Bowling 1, 2; G olf 1, 2.

CALVIN STOB— College Prep 
Choir 2; Chorus 1.

DARLENE STOB— College Prep 
Student Council 1, 2, 4; Trumpet 2, 3, 4; Fine Arts 
Festival Chairman 4; "Trifles” ; "Pride and Prej­
udice” ; Choir 4; Concert Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Basket­
ball 1 ,2 , 3; GAA 1 ,2 , 3 ,4 .

DO NNA STOB— Commercial 
Choir 2, 4; Chorus 1; GAA 1.

The final step! How long we had 
waited for this. Finally we were the

ones who could look triumphantly at the
newcomers at the All-School Party. This, our

year o f  leadership had begun. There were
many exciting things to look forward to: 

our class play, senior trip, the Junior-Senior Banquet,
ditch day, senior night, graduation. 

But at times the fun  had 
to wait. W e had many decisions to make:

Go on to college? which one? 
study what? Got to work? where? 

doing what? This f o o d  o f  questions
had to be faced.



THELIA STOB— College Prep 
Class Secretary 2; Student Council 3; Trumpet 2, 3, 
Head Typist 4; "The Old Lady Shows Her Medals ’; 
"Pride and Prejudice"; Choir 3, 4; Concert Band 

1, 2, 3, 4; Pep Band 1; Library Aide 1; Basketball 
1, 2, 3; Pompom Girl 2, 3, 4; Twirler 1; Future 
Nurses 1, 2, 3, President 4; GAA 1, 2, 3, 4; Lit 
Club 1 ,4 .

CHARLES STOUB— General 
Projection Club 3, 4.

BETH STRO D TM A N — College Prep
Honor Society 1, 2; Graduation M arshal; Saga Edi­
tor 4; Trumpet 1; "T he Old Lady Shows Her M ed­
als"; "Pride and Prejudice” ; Concert Band 1, 2, 
3, 4; Pep Band 1, 4; B aske tba ll 1, 2, 3; Future 
Nurses 1, 2, 3; Future Teachers 4; GAA 1, 2, Board
3 ,4 .

JO H N  SW IEREN G A — General

W e expected our final year o f  high
school to be a big change— and 

it was! Joining the Illinois High School
Association seemed to affect almost every phase 

o f  our school life: out-of-state trips for  
most organizations were banned, girls’ basketball had 

to be confined to intramurals, and at
homecoming we watched a league game instead o f  the traditional game with 

the alumni. There were many changes 
in our senior year, but we 

did keep the same principal— our class
had had three principals in our 

first three years.



CALVIN T A M E L IN G — College Prep
Class Vice President 1, 2, 3; Student Council 2, 
P resid en t 4; Trumpet 1; "T he O pen  W indow” ; 
"Pride and Prejudice” ; Choir 4; Concert Band 1, 2, 
3, 4; Stage Band 1, 2; Pep Band 1, 2, 4; Baseball 2; 
Basketball 1, 2, 3; Lettermen’s Club 3, 4.

BETH TAZELAAR— College Prep
Saga 4; Fine Arts Festival 4; "Pride and Prejudice” ; 
Chorus 1, 2; Basketball 1, 2, 3; Field Hockey 2, 3; 
Commercial Club 3; Future Nurses 1, 2, 3, 4; GAA 
1, 2, Board 3, 4; Camera Club 4.

THERESA TAZELAAR— Commercial
Student Council 1, 2; Saga 4; "The Open W indow” ; 
Concert Band 1, 2, 3, Treasurer 4; Basketball 1, 2, 
3; Cheerleader 4; Pompom Girl 2, 3; Commercial 
Club 3, 4; GAA 1 ,2 , 3 ,4 .

W AYN E TERPSTRA— College Pre 
Saga 3, Photography Editor 4; Track 1, 2, 3; Cam­
era Club 3, President 4 ; Lettermen’s Club 2, 3, 4.

Seniors

M IRIA M  TEU N E— Commercial
Class Secretary-Treasurer 1; Student Council 3; 
Homecoming Court 3; Saga 3, Assistant Editor 4; 
"Trifles” ; Choir 4; Chorus 1, 2; Library Aide 1, 
2; Field Hockey Manager 3; Pompom Girl 3, 4; Bas­
ketball Manager 2; Commercial Club 3; GAA 1, 2, 
Secretary-Treasurer 3, President 4; Pep Club 3-

RON ALD VANDER BENT— College Prep 
Student Council 1; Saga 4; Baseball 3; Track 1, 2; 
Camera Club 4; Letterm en’s Club 3, 4.

A D RIAN VANDER W O U D E — College Prep 
Camera Club 4.

ALICE VAN K A M PEN — Commercial
Saga 3, Typing Editor 4; Concert Band 3, 4; V ar­
sity Band 1; Library Aide 2; Twirler 1; Commer­
cial Club 3, President 4; Future Nurses 2; GAA 1, 
2, 3, 4; Pep Club 2, 3, 4.

49



ALLEN VAN K AM PEN— College Prep
Honor Society 1; Graduation Usher; Saga 4; Math 
Club President 4.

BEVERLY VAN RYN— Commercial
Saga 4; Chorus 1, 2; Commercial Club 3, Secretary 
4; Future Nurses 2, 3, 4; GAA 1, 2, 3, 4.

JO A N  VISSER— College Prep
Saga 4; Choir 2, 3, Librarian 4; Cheerleader 1, 2, 
3; Future Nurses 1, 2; GAA 1, 2, 3, 4.

HENRY VOSS— College Prep 
Student Council 3, 4; "Trifles” ; Cross Country 3; 
Track 1, 2, 3, 4; Lettermen’s Club 3, 4; M ath Club 
4; Stage Manager 3, 4.

Class of ’68

JO H N  A. VOSS— General 
Basketball 1 ,2 ; Camera Club 4.

JO H N  D. VOSS— College Prep
Saga 4; Trumpet 3, Head Photographer 4; "The 
Open W indow” ; Choir 2, 3, 4; Chorus 1; Camera 
Club 3, 4; M ath Club 4.

NANCY VOSS— Commercial 
Commercial Club 3, 4; GAA 1, 2.

DIANE W IER IN G A — College Prep
Student Council Secretary 4; "The Open W indow ” ; 
"Pride and Prejudice” ; Choir 2, 3, 4; Varsity Band 
1; Pompom Girl 3, 4; GAA 1, 2, 3, 4.

50



ROBERTA W IER IN G A — Commercial 
Saga 3; Choir 3, 4 ; Chorus 1, 2; Commercial Club 

3, 4; GAA 1, 2, 3, 4; Lit Club 1; Pep Club Presi­
dent 2, 3, 4.

KATHLEEN W O R K M A N — Commercial 
Basketball 2; GAA 1, 2, 3, 4; Pep Club 4.

JE N N Y  Z EED Y K — Commercial
Library Aide 3, 4; Commercial Club 3, 4; Future 
Teachers 4; GAA 1, 2, 3, 4.

DIRK  Z W A R T — College Prep 
Student Council 2; M ath Club 4.

After four years o f  joining together as a class, meeting new friends, 
and learning much in human relations, we were painfully aware o f  our 

coming division after graduation. W e knew that we would miss congregating in
the hall, playing sneaky tricks on friends, cheering together as we tried 

to get the spirit jug  for our class at pep rallies
and our many group activities. It seemed to be a dismal end; 

the exciting world we had been building for four years was about to crumble. But 
although graduation brought an end to high school days, 

it brought us to a beginning o f  a whole new exciting world.



Taffy Stob
was chosen for her faithful contribution to the band

and choir,
for her enthusiastic interest in sports, both 

on the girls' basketball team and as a 
m ember o f the Pompom Girls, 

for her participation in both class plays,
for her dedicated work for the Trumpet and 

the Future Nurses Club, 
and for her example o f Christian service.

Faculty Announces Outstanding Seniors
Cal Tameling

was chosen for his exceptional leadership, especially as
president o f the student body, 

for his valuable contribution to many musical 
organizations, 

for his participation in both class plays, 
for his enthusiastic support of sports, as both

participant and spectator, 
for his consistently high scholastic record, 

and for his exemplary Christian character.

52



Juniors
The junior year can best be called a

year o f  new experiences. This class enjoyed the

the activity surrounding class rings, barbeques, and their

class play. As uppercalssmen the juniors were given

more responsibilities. They took advantage o f  their

money-making privileges by sponsoring the first car

wash a class has given in several years.

Nearing the end o f  high school

education, the juniors have begun making decisions

concerning their future after graduating from Timothy.

OFFICERS: Claire Bilthuis— treasurer, Ruth Overzet— secretary, Ron 
Mensink— vice president, Mr. Bilthuis— sponsor, Rick Vandenburg— 
president.

Barbara Bilthuis

Claire Bilthuis 
Ruth Boersema 

James Bos 
David Bradford 

Donna Broersema 
John Bult

Carol Chapman 
Eunice De Boer 
Kathy De Boer 

John Decker 
James Decker 

Robert Doornbos

John Euwema 
Fred Folkerts 

Gertrude Folkerts 
John Gorter 

Jennifer Groot 
John Hamstra

53



Allen Heerema 
Richard Heslinga 
Janice Hoving 
Janice Huiner 
Robert Huiner 
Derlin Huisman

George Huisman 
John Huizenga 
Fred Iwema 
Henry Klootwyk 
Barbara Kooima 
Judith Korringa

Richard Lindemulder 
W innie Lindemulder 
Wayne Medema 
Ronald Mensink 
James Meyer 
Karen Noorlag

Donald Ottenhoff 
Henrietta Ottenhoff 
Ruth Overzet 
Karen Russell 
Janice Schaaf 
George Schipma

Gail Schuil 
Muriel Schutt 
Deanna Slinkman 
Kenneth Stange 
Garrett Swierenga 
Mary Sytsma

Towards the end o f  a hard day, the juniors find  time to relax before chemistry class.

54



The reason fo r  J o h n ’s relieved grin is he finally fo u n d  change fo r  a quarter!

Unafraid o f  the seniors, the juniors risk their scalps as they cheer fo r  the 
teachers at the senior-faculty game.

Juniors Join in School Leadership
Lois Tameling 

Janet Teune 
Dorothy Tuitman 

George Van Dahm 
Richard Vandenburg 

Charlotte Van Denend

Carl Vander Molen 
John Van Stedum 
Richard Veldman 
Robert Veldman 

Virginia Veldman 
Donna Voss

Luanne Voss 
Timothy Voss 

Sharon Wassenar 
Thomas W orkman 

Carol Zeilstra 
John Zeilstra

55



Elaine Jelinek— secretary, Gert Post— treasurer, Jim  Van Dyke— vice 
president, Mr. Harkema— sponsor, Pete Van H outen—president.

Sophomores

The lively sophomore class, well known for their

enthusiasm in extracurricular activities, could be heard 

yelling above the crowd at basketball games and cheering 

especially for  their team. Surprisingly, the sophomore

boys were the originators o f  the most popular cheer o f  

the year. N ot only did this class

show spirit after school, but they also put 

enthusiasm into their schoolwork.

Thomas Agema 
Hattie Allen 
Ronald Becvar 
Jane Bilthuis 
Linda Boer 
Douglas Boonstra

James Bosman 
Kenneth Boss 
Ralph Buikema 
Russell Bult 
Jane Cook 
Edward De Boer

George De Boer 
Donald Decker 
Mary De G raaf 
Dennis De Groot 
Glenn De Vries 
W anda Diepstra

56



Annette Dykstra 
Jack Essenburg 

Jack Fokerts 
Rose Fokerts 

Jill Gulbransen 
James Hartgerink

Jack Heerdt 
Janna Hoekstra 

Howard Hoffman 
Phyllis Huisjen 

Mary Iwema 
Elaine Jelinek

Phyllis Keizer 
Robert Keizer 
Mary Kladder 

Gary Klein 
Lucy Kooyenga 
Paul La Maire

Kenneth Laning 
Arthur Latta 

Joanne Lenters 
Peter Mahaffy 

Samuel Mahaffy 
Thomas Meyer

Jane Miedema 
Ruth Munk 

Thomas Oldenburger 
Mary Ottenhoff 

Laurel Peters 
James Peterson

Terri Phillips 
Gertrude Post 

Peter Post 
Jacquelyn Reitsma 

Charles Ridder 
Norbert Riha

M arianne Roelfsema 
M arianne Rosenwinkel 

Trudy Schipma 
Gwen Schuil 

Richard Schuurman 
Linda Stalman

Henry Stob 
Michael Stob 

Trudy. Stob 
Ronald Stoub 

Ralph Swierenga 
Jill Sykora

57



The sophomores react as expected to one o f  Mr. D u f fs  Jokes.

Sophomores Spread Spirit to Student Body
Daniel Sytsma 

Thomas Tazelaar 
Janet Teune 

M ark Van Beveren 
Thomas Vander Leest 

Henrietta Vander Naald

Dean Vander Woude 
Saralyn Vander Woude 

M artha Van Dinther 
James Van Dyke 

Peter Van Houten 
George Van Kampen

Phyllis Van Kampen 
Grace Van Tholen 
Judy Van Tholen 

Randall Veltkamp 
W endy Veurink 

Daniel Voss

Thomas Voss 
Karen Wenerski 
Larry W ierema 

Thomas Wieringa 
Linda W itte 
Paul Zylstra

58



Freshmen
The beginning o f  the school year brought with

it a new group o f  confused but cocky 

faces. However the seniors cheerfully took it upon 

themselves at the All-School Party to instruct the

freshies in the importance o f  meekness and humility. 

Nevertheless they soon became well adjusted to high

school life and learned to accept the new 

challenges and responsiblitiespresented to them. A  very

important phase o f  their education was just beginning.
OFFICERS: John Hoving—president, Jennifer Stob— treasurer, Miss Til- 
lema— sponsor, Debbie M ulder— secretary, Tom Kieft— vice president.

Peter Bardolph 
Deborah Bergsma

Carol Bilthouse 
Jean Boer 

Dwight Bonnes 
Barbara De Boer 

Gail Decker 
John  De Young

Donald Doornbos 
George Folkerts 
James Folkerts 

Kathy Hoekstra 
Jane Hoff 

Loretta Hoffman

Dale Holtrop 
John Hoving 

Robert Huisman 
Cynthia Huizenga 

Thomas Kieft 
James Lanenga

59



There they are— discussing, relaxing, gossiping, but most important o f  all, eating.

Freshmen Fit into High School Life
Donna Lindemulder 

Karen Loerop 
Trudy Mallek 
Russell Meyer 

Deborah Mulder 
Robert Nicodem

John Oost 
Pat Overzet 

Bruce Pegman 
Valerie Pothof 
Randy Reitsma 
Phyllis Russell

Donna Ridder 
Sharon Slinkman 

Debbie Stob 
Jennifer Stob 

Karen Stob 
Pamela Stob

Richard Stob 
Mary Stoub 

John  Strodtman 
Nancy Tameling 

Virginia Tameling 
Diane Tazelaar



Helen Teune 
Shirley Tillema 

Ellen Vandenburg 
Ken Vander Bent 

Sandra Vander Bent 
Edith Vander Naald

W ayne Vander Naald 
Patty Lou Van Dyke 

Nancy Van Tholen 
Betty Van Vossen 
Randall Veldman 
Wayne Veldman

Luann Ven Housen 
Donald Wieringa 
James W oldman 
Judith W orkman 
Linda W orkman 

Donald Zeilstra

Playing his baritone, Bruce Pegman proves that even fresh­
men have talent.

Obediently submissive freshm en build sand castles fo r  the seniors at the All-School Party.

61





Student Life
. . . 'Tis what I know but can’t express.

— Beilby Porteus

63



Mr. W oltersdorff tries again to stir up enthusiasm in our chapel singing.

We Express 
Our Faith

As each student entered the gymnasium for chapel, he 
became aware o f the quiet, peaceful atm osphere. However, 
the dim m ed lights and organ prelude added more than just 
a church-like setting; they united us three times a week 
as Christian young people. M any students were able to par­
ticipate in our chapel exercises by means o f special music, 
speaking, or responsive readings. T hrough arrangements 
made by the Student Council Chapel Committee, we heard 
interesting messages from students, faculty, and guest 
speakers. In  our chapel services, we were presented with 
questions concerning our future, our personal devotions, 
and our faithfulness to God. W e also were made more 
aware o f the many problems we face as Christian young 
people and our responsibilities toward our fellow man. 
Each student was brought closer to G od through these 
messages and our chapel services became a very mean-

One group to present special music was the choir. ingful part o f Our high school life.

64



Fine Arts 
Urges Creativity

T he Fine Arts Com m ittee worked hard to achieve a suc­
cessful Festival and their efforts proved worthwhile. 
T hroughout the year, students displayed art and photography 
in the showcases. Each month the committee presented a 
recital in which talented students were able to perform in 
front o f an audience. Three new categories were also added: 
free form , dram atic interpretation, and photographic slides. 
W hen Fine Arts Day arrived, we began with a chapel in 
which Dr. Clowney from W estm inster Seminary in Phila­
delphia spoke to us. A fter chapel we heard a woodwind 
quintet from the University o f Illinois and saw the movie 
"M usic B ox.” Awards in each o f the categories were pre­
sented at the evening program  and some o f the winners 
performed their entries at tha t time. Fine Arts Committee 
gave the students an opportunity to express their talents in 
the creative and interpretive arts and to receive construc­
tive criticism to help them  develop those talents more fully.

A  dramatic interpretation was given by Donna Nederhood at a recital.

Back Row: J .  Groot, D. Schuurman, M . Euwema, J . Van Stedum, J . Huiner. Sitting: B. Tazelaar, M . Sytsma, 
Mr. Harkema— Sponsor, D. Stob—Chairman, N. De Young.

65



Carol Hoffman, Sue Keizer, Queen Joyce DeVries, Gail Schuil,Jan Hoving.

Queen Joyce Welcomes Alumni at
Although W alther was hard competition, George Huisman shows the deter­
mination that led to victory.

66

O n January  26, T im othy’s Homecoming brought new 
and exciting experiences for everyone. Because o f the 
Illinois H igh School Association rules, the traditional game 
with the alumni could not be played; instead the Trojans 
played W alther L utheran in a close game which resulted in 
another victory for T im othy. T hroughout hom ecoming day 
various clubs and classes set up their displays, each hoping 
to win the ten-dollar prize aw arded by the Student Council. 
T he them e "Fantasy in W h ite” was aptly carried out by 
the winners: the freshm an class for their one-horse open 
sleigh and the Lit Club with their contrast o f black on white.

T he highlight o f the festivities was the presentation o f 
the queen and her court. Three anxious seniors, Joyce D e­
Vries, Carol Hoffm an, and Sue Keizer, and two excited 
juniors, Ja n  Hoving and Gail Schuil, were escorted to the 
center o f the gym floor. Last year’s queen, Penny Groot, 
crowned an exuberant Joyce DeVries as the new queen. 
Joyce w ith her court was escorted to her throne where she 
reigned over the rest o f the game. A fter a light informal 
supper served to the alumni and all the participating groups, 
entertainm ent was provided by several musical groups: the 
contemporary choir, the stage band, and a light jazz combo.



Hamstra ups the score with one o f  his "Hamhock ” free  throws.

Gaither Game

omecoming program was sparked by the appearance o f  the Contemporary Choir.
Our nervous new queen, is helped with her slipping crown.

67



Putting on makeup tvasn ’t  ha lf as hard as taking it  off.

Seniors Revive
Pride and Prejudice"You mistake me, m y dear. I have a h ig h  respect fo r  your nerves; 

they are m y old friends. ”

"D on’t give up hope, Miss Elizabeth. ”
Excitement and tension mounted as the opening night of 

the play loomed ahead. T he experienced seniors developed 
what is known as "play fatigue,” but they relieved their ten­
sions and anxieties by playing w ith hula-hoops and fighting for 
a seat on the sofa kept back stage.

O n  the evenings o f Novem ber 2 and 3, the excitement of 
the previous weeks came to a peak as the theatrical version 
o f Jane  A ustin’s famous novel Pride and Prejudice came to 
life under the direction o f M r. W olterstorff. T he romantic 
comedy was set in England at the turn of the fashionable nine­
teenth century. Its prim ary concern was the Bennet family 
and their various problems, chief o f which was M rs. Bennet. 
Any eligible male who entered the house was immediately a 
target for the scheming woman whose goal was to find hus­
bands for her five daughters— with or w ithout their consent.

T he work o f the props and costume committees resulted 
in  authentic room furnishings, and dress and hair styles o f 
that period, making the whole setting realistic. T he frus­
trating rehearsals and long hours o f after school practice, 
the stagefright and frantic searching for play books behind 
the scenes were well worth the effort: the seniors were re­
warded w ith a splendid performance.



Back row: J. Ottenhoff, L. Noorlag, C. Tameling, D. W ieringa, Mr. W olterstorf, K. Jelinek, S. Broersma, J. 
Lanenga, D. Stob, P. M orren, Front: D. Nederhood, S. Mallek, J . De Vries, B. Strodtman, B. Tazelaar, T. 
Phillips, B. Hamstra, T. Stob.

Nineteenth Century Family Life

CAST

Mrs. Bennett
Mr. Bennett
Jane
Elizabeth
Mary
Catherine
Lydia
Mr. Collins 
Mr. Bingley 
Miss Bingley 
Mr. Darcy
Lady Catherine De Bourgh
Lady Lucas
Charlotte Lucas
Mr. Wickham
Hill

Diane W ieringa 
Cal Tameling 

Sue Broersema 
Lyn Noorlag 

Beth Strodtm an 
Joyce De Vries 

Darlene Stob 
Tom Phillips 

Jack Lanenga 
Donna Nederhood 

Jo h n  O ttenhoff 
Sandy M allek 
Bev Ham stra 

Beth Tazelaar 
Phil M orren 

Taffy Stob

Student Director Kathy Jelinek

Director M r. W olterstorff
" I ’m sure I will enjoy my stay here.’

69



Juniors Relive Elizabeth Barrett
The Barretts 
o f  W him ple Street

One o f the biggest events in the lives o f many juniors 
was the presentation o f their class play "T h e  Barretts of 
W him ple Street.’’ Taking a portion out o f the life o f the 
renowned invalid poetess Elizabeth B arrett, the play em pha­
sized her relationship w ith the members o f her family and 
with Robert Browning. M r. B arrett, E lizabeth’s selfish and 
dom ineering father, managed to practically ruin his child­
ren’s chances o f happiness by turning friends and suitors 
away from the house. The main conflict arose as Elizabeth 
weighed her father’s contempt for Robert against her own 
love for him. T he realistic portrayal o f her life ended in a 
romantic tone —  she eloped with Robert. Yet for the juniors 
there was more than  just on-stage excitement. The play 
cast and committees experienced the pressure o f getting 
appropriate costumes, sets, and props, although this was 
somewhat relieved when the performance date was post­
poned. They understood the necessity o f perfect memoriza­
tion and felt that certain sickly sensation before the curtain 
rose. But most im portant, the juniors learned to express 
themselves, and tha t was a valuable experience.

Juniors grow weary while trying to remember their movements and  
lines.

But how is it all to end? W hat have we to look forw ard to?

Cast

Doctor C h a m b e rs ...................................................... Joh n  Decker
Elizabeth B a r r e t t .......................................................Luanne Voss
W ils o n ...................................................................Char V an Denend
Henrietta B a r r e t t  R uth Boersema
Arabel B a r r e t t ............................................................ R uth Overzet
Octavius B a r r e t t .....................................  J .  C. Huizenga
Septimus B a r r e t t    Jo h n  Bult
Charles B a r re t t  Carl Vander M olen
Edward B a r r e t t ..........................................................Jo h n  Euwema
Bella H e d le y ..................................................................J a n  Huiner
Henry B e v e n .......................................................................... J im  Bos
Robert B ro w n in g  Don O ttenhoff
Doctor Ford W a te r lo w .......................................Joh n  V an Stedum
Captain Surtees C o o k  W ayne M iedema
Student D ire c to rs ....................................................... Jud i Korringa

K aren Noorlag
D ire c to r .....................................................................M r. W oltersto rff



John Eutvema tries hard to transform into a stern father.
Back row: K. Noorlag, C. Van Denend, R. Overzet, D. Ottenhoff, L.
Voss, J . Euwema, J . Huiner, J . Korringa. Front: J. Van Stedum, W .
Miedema, J . Bos, J . Decker, J .  Huizenga, J .  Bult, C. Vander Molen.
Not pictured: R. Boersema.

71



Students’ Free Time Filled with



Varied Activities

A  student's free time was always filled  
with such activities as . .  . 

the unforgettable Illinois Gas Company assembly . . .
Gary Deters’ skits as a m idget. . . 

trying new things . . . 
luscious Bar-B-Ques . . .

the "Hippie” vs. "Redskin” basketball game . . . 
the new senior lounge . . . 

checking the latest on the cross-country "place” board. . . 
there never was time not to be busy.

73





Sports
. . . but f in d  expression in that happier sphere.

—Jean  Ingelow

75



Back Row: K. Stange, G. Klein, J .  Evenhouse, R. Baker, G. Huisman, J . Dekker, R. Huiner. Kneeling: J . 
Riha, J . Zeilstra, Mr. Greenfield— Coach, J . Hamstra, D. Hoving. N ot pictured: D. Schuurman.

Varsity Team Sparks Enthusiasm in
The 1967-68 varsity basketball team  was one o f the best 

teams in our school’s history. T he final seasonal record 
was twenty-six wins and two losses, w ith the team  going 
undefeated during league play. They began the year by los­
ing to L uther N orth  in the P.S.L. Tournam ent but went on 
trium phantly to snatch twenty-six consecutive victories, 
two o f them  in league play against Luther N orth . O ur 
season ended in its only other loss— against Y ork in the 
state regional. During the Christmas holidays, the Trojans 
won the championship o f W alth e r’s annual invitational tourna­
ment. At the end o f the season Tim othy had its first 
chance to enter the state tournam ent. They approached the 
Elmwood Park District w ith high goals and these goals were 
attained when they took the championship. They then moved 
on to the York regional where they trium phed over St. 
Mel with a last minute victory. O ur team  finally met 
defeat in the regional gam e against York. It was M r. G reen­
field's vigorous training and his contagious incentive to 
win that spurred the Trojan warriors on to their great 
triumphs. To celebrate the successful season the entire 
school was given a day off as a "glory day” at the close 
o f the season.

MANAGERS: Mike Stob, Tom Peterson, Doug Boonstra.

76



Varsity Opponent
61 Immaculate Conception 57
76 Elmwood Park 64
76 W alther Lutheran 60
72 Foreman 50
53 Chicago Christian 46
68 North Park 58
86 Luther North 75
86 Illiana 71
80 W heaton 59
75 Luther South 61
90 W alther Lutheran 51
73 Elmwood Park 61
69 Chicago Christian 57
69 North Park 49
51 Illiana 37
80 Luther North 69
92 W heaton 66
76 Luther South 54

P.S.L. Tournament
67 Luther North 71
90 W heaton 62
91 Illiana 69

W alther Invitational Tournament
95 Kelvyn Park 54
72 Holy Cross 67
67 Immaculate Conception 49

l.H .S.A .— Elmwood Park District
59 N orth Park 45
62 Elmwood Park

l.H .S.A .— York Regional
46 St. Mel 44
54 York 72

Thrilling Season
Dave Schuurman pushes another "swtsher" past Elm wood Park.

Straining every muscle, George Huisman tips it to a Trojan.

77



Tourney Remains 
Unforgettable

our first tourney in the I.H.S.A. . . . 
we showed. . . 

good form  . . . good sportsmanship . . .
talent. . . speed. . . heigh t. . . 

fine coaching . . . school spirit. . . 
our school earned a reputation

78



79



Enthusiasm Is Shown by Exuberant

VARSITY D. Slager— Mascot, J . Hoving, R. Boersema, B. Bilthuis, K. 
Jelinek— Captain, C. Hoffman, T. Tazelaar.

One way o f witnessing a basketball game was to observe 
the different expressions o f anxiety, despair, and enthusi­
asm on the cheerleaders’ faces. As they got more involved 
with the game they stirred up excitement throughout the 
crowd. A new addition to the varsity squad this year was 
Debbie Slager, their mascot; she often amused the crowd 
with her sparkling antics. M rs. Slager proved to be very 
helpful in offering suggestions for improvement. In  October 
she took the varsity squad to the Illinois State University 
in N orm al, Illinois, to participate in a cheerleading clinic; 
there they obtained many new cheers and ideas for pro­
moting school spirit and enthusiasm. A big asset to the 
Frosh-Soph squad was their new uniforms. Besides cheering 
at each game, the cheerleaders also had the responsibility 
o f presenting the flags at each hom e game and planning pep 
rallies for im portant games. Each week their practices 
were spent in learning new cheers and practicing flips and 
walk-overs. T he cheerleaders did well their im portant task 
o f acting as official representatives o f our school.

Barb Bilthuis jumps high as the Trojans make another basket.

80



T. C. Cheerleaders

" W e ’re with you team so f ig h t!”

Our favorite varsity cheerleader, Debbie Slager, 
has a little snack before the game.

FROSH-SOPH W . Veurink, P. Van Dyke, P. Huisjen, J . Cook, J . Bilthuis,
T. Stob— Captain.

' The close victory over St. M el proves to be almost too much fo r  Ruth Boersema.



Frosh-Soph Team

Randy Veltkamp tries fo r  another two as E d De Boer breaks in fo r  the 
rebound.

Frosh-Soph Opponent
36 Im m aculate Conception 35
41 Elmwood Park 47
29 W alther L utheran 41
55 Foreman 25
44 Chicago Christian 34
58 N orth  Park 29
44 L uther N orth 48
58 Illiana 61
47 W heaton 35
56 L uther South 61
43 W alther L utheran 41
54 Elmwood Park 45
40 Chicago Christian 60
58 N orth  Park 46
57 Illiana 50
54 L uther N orth 57
57 W heaton 51
47 Luther South 51

Prepared fo r  anything that may come "bouncing" his way, Chuck Ridder 
stands ready.

Fighting hard against C.C.H.S., Butch Swieringa keeps control o f  the ball.

82



Develops Skill
In all the excitement over the varsity basketball team 

this year, the fro sh -so p h  te a m  som eh ow  got lost in 
the shuffle. The l.H .S .A . tournam ent did not include frosh- 
soph teams so they d idn 't get much publicity, but they still 
worked hard all season, practicing for many long, hard 
hours after school. T he skill they developed from their 
rigorous training paid off in a w inning team ; the frosh-soph 
team finished the season w ith a 10-8 overall record, and a 
7-7 record in the P.S.L. In  their opening game, the defenders 
o f the league title were outscored by W alther, although they 
never gave up. They made a big comeback, though, in 
crushing Foreman. T he first ha lf  o f the season was rather 
slow, but the last part o f the season improved when we got 
"revenge” against some o f the teams that beat us during 
the first ha lf o f the season. Coach M ilkam p was happy with 
the improvement o f all the players and expressed his belief 
that many o f them will be ready for varsity ball next year.

J im  Bosman tries fo r  another basket to give us the victory over C.C. U.S.

Back Row: T. Voss— Manager, P. Post, C. Ridder, E. DeBoer, J . Bos- Manager, B. Swieringa, D. Schuurman, Mr. M ilkamp— Coach, R. Velt-
man, P. Zylstra, T. Tazelaar, L. W ierema. Front: T. O ldenburger—  kamp, G. De Vries, J . Van Dyke— Manager.

83



Freshmen Exhibit Future Potential
The freshman team  began rather slowly this year, but 

gathered speed through much hard work and a tremendous 
desire to win. Coach Mepyans was pleased with the fresh­
men when they defeated all but one o f the teams in the sec­
ond round o f games. T heir over-all record was 9 wins-6 
losses. A lthough the team  finished the P.S.L. season in 
third place, they did manage to give first place W alther its 
only loss in the T rojans’ best-played game o f the season. 
One o f the most exciting games was played with Roseland 
in the T rojans’ only overtim e game.

Found in a normal Huisman position, Bob tries to get a jum p  ball.

Back Row: D. Zeilstra, W . Vander Naald, J . W oldman, R. Stob, Mr. 
Mepyans— Coach, J . De Young, J .  Oost, G. Folkerts. Front: W . Veldman—  
Manager, B. Pegman, J . Lanenga, P. Bardolph— Manager, D. Holtrop, J . 
Hoving, R. Meyer— Manager. N ot pictured: B. Huisman, T. Kieft.

Freshman Opponent

40 W alther Lutheran 49
42 Roseland 40
38 Chicago Christian 42
37 Elmwood Park 42
31 L uther N orth 36
39 Illiana 49
42 Roseland 45
55 L uther South 38
48 W alther Lutheran 43
48 Chicago Christian 42
33 Elmwood Park 31
53 Illiana 43
30 L uther N orth 44
56 Im m aculate Conception 39
48 L uther South 43
49 Roseland 56

C.C.H.S. IN V IT A T IO N A L  T O U R N A M E N T
34 Chicago Christian 43

84



Back row: W . Veldman— Manager, C. Ridder, P. Post, P. Zylstra, A. 
Latta, J . Strodtman, B. Huisman, T. Kieft, J . Riha, Mr. Greenfield— 
Coach. Second: G. De Vries, T. Vander Leest, T. Meyer, D. Zeilstra,

J . Lanenga, D. Vander W oude, J . W aldmen. First: R. Veltkamp, G. Van 
Kampen, G. Huisman, J . Hamstra, P. La M aire, M. Van Beveren, D. 
Hoving— Captain, J . Zeilstra.

Runners Rally School Pride
W ith  the return o f many o f last year’s letterm en, the 

Trojan harriers began the season favorably, finishing with 
a 3-4 record. T he runners were given more incentive to 
win by a large poster in the hall which gave the results and 
places o f their latest track meet. O ur lead runner, Randy 
Veltkam p, ran an undefeated league season with a best time 
o f 9 :3 0 . Being in the Illinois H igh School Association, our 
team gained experience in running in the district meet 
against some o f the best com petition in the state. T he T ro ­
jans came in fifth place in the P.S.L. tournam ent— the last 
and most im portant meet o f the year. A lthough the cross 
country team  d idn ’t do  quite as well as had been hoped, M r. 
Greenfield, their coach, felt that the effort and tim e spent 
this year will bring results in the ’68 season.

The fina l stretch proved to be the test o f  endurance fo r  Dick Hoving, 
team captain.

Tim othy Opponent
35 W alther 24
18 N orth  Park 43
33 L uther South 24
40 Chicago Christian 21
24 W heaton 33
29 Illiana 26
20 Luther N orth 37

85



Intramural Sports 
Prove Successful

Boys’ and girls’ intram urals were anticipated by most 
o f the students because it allowed them  to develop and use 
their abilities in competitive sports. The games were 
supervised by M r. Hoving and M rs. Slager. Teams were 
formulated, captains determ ined, and special days were set 
aside for either girls’ or boys’ intram urals. Touch football 
for the boys and field hockey for the girls kicked off the 
fall season and provided rousing action for the participants 
and on-lookers. Basketball and volleyball for both boys 
and girls composed the winter agenda. These two sports 
were by far the most popular and competitive o f all the 
seasonal athletics. Spring brought a growing interest in 
tennis, baseball, and bowling and ended a year o f desirable 
development in intram ural sports.

Tumbling on the mats helped pass the tim e until the second game.

Freethrows helped to keep Glenn Boonstra's team in first place.

86



Fifty-seven; twenty-four; ninety-eight; hike!

Because there is no longer a girls' interscholastic team, there was a 
large turnout fo r  the basketball intramurals.

I t ’s surprising sometimes how the ball manages to get over the net.

Some boys w ill bend over backwards to help their team.

87





Organizations
Grant me some wild expressions 

or I shall burst. . . .
—  Farquhar

89



Council Completes 
Year of Action

M embers o f Student Council may have had their fun, but 
they also received their share o f work. They organized 
chapel services, provided extra-curricular activities, and 
served as a m ediator between the student body, the faculty, 
and the adm inistration. A special committee composed o f 
Student Council representatives and faculty advisors had 
the difficult job o f setting up three chapel services a week 
and finding interesting speakers. In  the area o f activities 
the Council really emphasized W o rk  Day, which was a 
tremendous success; $2 ,200  was raised to sponsor all­
school parties, Homecoming, the Awards Banquet, bonfires, 
and scholarships. T he main link between the student body 
and the adm inistration was the Senate, which was composed 
o f the council’s officers, the principal, and the deans. Senate 
dealt with some o f the disciplinary and general problems 
affecting the school and the students. For the representa­
tives, this year did involve much action, yet the results were 
very satisfying.

SENATE Back Row: J . Ottenhoff, D. W ieringa, D. Schuurman. Second: 
C. Tameling, Mr. Nawyn. Front: Mr. Hoving, Miss Kingma, M r. Den 
Besten.

Falling victim to the Kangaroo Court, Ken Bos submits to his punishment.

Back Row: K. Stange, H. Voss, D. Zeilstra, J . Lenenga, D. Sytsma, J . 
Huizenga, P. Van Houten. Third: J . Bosman, J . Hoekstra, J .  Cook, M. 
Sytsma, C. Huizenga, N. De Young, G. Van Tholen, D. Stob, J . Lanenga. 
Second: J . Euwema, G. Tameling, K. Stob, J . Huiner, J .  Groot, B.

Hamstra, G. Schuil, P. La M aire. Front: R. Baker, J . O ttenhoff— Vice- 
President, C. Tameling— President, Mr. Nawyn— Sponsor, D. W eiringa— 
Secretary. N ot Pictured: D. Schuurman— Treasurer.



SO PH OM O RE Back Row: M. Stob, 
P. Van Houten, P. LaM aire, J . Van 
Dyke, M. Van Bevern, T. Meyer, L. 
Wierema. Second: G. De Vries, M. 
Roelfsema, J . Hoekstra, T. Phillips, 
P. Huisjen, G. Schuil, P. Keizer, J. 
Bosman. Front: D. Systma, E. Je li­
nek, L. Kooyenga, J .  Gulbranson, L. 
W itte, P. Mahaffy.

JU N IO R -SEN IO R  Back Row: R. Hes- 
linga, B. Huiner, J . Bos, K. Stange, 
J .  Huizenga. Second: M. Sytsma,
C. Van Denend, G. Schuil, V. Veld­
man, R. Overzet, D. Broersma. 
Front: J . Ottenhoff, J . Evenhouse, 
P. M ahaffy, T. Phillips.

Honor Society Members Recognized

O f all the scholastic honors a student may strive for, 
being a member o f the Honor Society is probably one o f the 
most coveted goals. For the Honor Society is synonymous 
with scholastic excellence. It is open only to members of
the sophomore, junior, and senior classes who m aintain
at least a " B ” average for each semester. I f  a m em ber’s
average drops to a "B-” for more than one semester, he 
permanently loses his membership. So by the tim e a class 
reaches its senior year, only the students who have the
highest scholastic average rem ain in the society. All sen­
iors who graduate as members o f the Honor Society are 
awarded a gold tassel on their graduation Caps and are 
recognized at the Awards Banquet by being given a certifi­
cate o f merit. M ost o f the members are also active par­
ticipants in other extra-curricular activities and in this 
way have contributed much to our school.

N A TIO N A L M ER IT  SCHOLARS Tom Phillips, A1 Van Kampen, John Evenhouse.



Band Practice Earns Rewards
W aking up in the m orning is hard for most students, 

but for the band metnbers it was not a problem. At 8 :0 0  
they began to warm  up on their instruments and to practice 
pieces for their next concert. Along with a new director 
came new experiences for the band. M r. Landm an in tro­
duced a system of points and demerits; each o f the band 
members was given points for practicing, performing in 
ensembles, and attending concerts. Demerits were given 
for such things as forgetting or losing music. Any member 
who had one thousand points at the end o f the year received 
a band letter. A new stereo tape recorder was used to 
record rehearsals and band concerts. In  the future it may
be used by students to record their auditions when applying 
for music scholarships. T he band entered the I.H .S.A .
Festival for the first tim e, earning two "superior” and 
two "excellent” ratings for its performance at Ottawa 
They ended the year by again marching in the M em orial 
Day Parade in Elmhurst.

Sometimes Mr. Landman discovers that music printers do make mistakes.

92



LEFT PANEL Back Row: K. Russell, L. Voss, K. W enerski, M. Linde- 
mulder, K. De Boer, M. Ottenhoff, H. Ottenhoff, H. Allen, T. Voss. 
Second: D. Stob, L. Hoff, S. W assenar, C. Van Denend, T. Stob, R. 
Overzet, G. Van Tholen, R. Mensink, J . Huiner. First: B. Strodtman, 
T. Tazelaar, J . Teune, E. Jelinek, K. Noorlag, T. Schipma, H. Teune, 
V. Veldman. R IG H T PANEL Back Row: A. Van Kampen, T. Stob, J .

Boer, J . Van Tholen. Third: R. Swierenga, J . Zeilstra, L. W ierema, 
J . Ottenhoff, G . Van Kampen, J . Van Stedum, D. Bradford. Second: D. 
Vander W oude, J . Post, R. Veldman, P. LeM aire, J . Van Dyke, D. 
Sytsma, J . Lanenga, P. Van Houten. First: R. Rozendal, F. Mulder, 
D. Ottenhoff, C. Tameling, T. Oldenburger, R. Buikema, J . Schaaf,
D. Nederhood.

M embers o f  the band pu t in extra tim e in order to prepare a number 
fo r  an exchange chapel.

Mr. Landman leads the band in a brisk march at the fa ll  concert.



LEFT PANEL Back Row: J. Ottenhoff, C. Vander Molen, P. Post, D. 
Hoffman, C  Tameling, J . Dekker, R. Baker, K. Laning, J . Lanenga. 
Third: K. Boss, J . Peterson, J.D . Voss, J . Dykstra, T. W ieringa, B. 
Keizer, E. De Boer, J . Bos, J . Bosman. Second: P. Keizer, L. W itte, 
M . Teune, L. Diepstra, D. W ieringa, M . Sytsma, L. Hoff, G . Schuil, T. 
Stob, S. Keizer, C. Hoffman. First: D. Tuitman, J . Huiner, L. Peters,

M . De Graaf, J .  Visser, R. W ieringa, K. Jelinek, R. Folkerts, A. 
Dykstra, G. Schuil, J . Cook. R IG H T PANEL Back Row: J .  M unk, N. 
Riha, F. Iwema, T . W orkman. Third: J . Hartgerink, J . Riha, R. Velt- 
kamp, R. Heslinga, T. Voss. Second: J .  DeVries, D. Stob, D. Stob, S. 
Mallek, R. Boersma, D. Iwasko. First: P. Huisjen, J .  Hoving, W . 
Lindemulder, W . Veurink.

In the dimmed gymnasium the choir 
creates the mood of Christmas

9 4

■



Choir Encounters 
Active Year

For some students, seventh hour was just another class 
to sit through. For certain ones, it meant a chance to re­
lax and let their emotions emerge by singing in our school 
choir. Each day, the choir began with warm -up exercises 
before practicing songs. They sang at various churches 
throughout the year— either during the service or at special 
hymnsings. A t their fall concert, the choir performed the 
"G allia ,” a large work by G ounod; M rs. Robert Hoekstra 
was the guest soprano soloist. O n M arch 16, the choir 
members went to O ttaw a, Illinois, to participate in the state 
contest. T here they perform ed before a panel o f judges and 
were given a rating along with constructive criticisms. On 
Palm  Sunday they sang V ivaldi’s "G lo ria ,” with a few 
student soloists. In  the spring, T im othy’s choir presented 
one o f their most difficult pieces, "Songs from D rum  Taps” 
by H ow ard Hanson. T he year required much routine hard 
work o f the choir, pianists, and M r. W olterstorff, but every 
performance compensated for the weeks o f practice.

Back Row: Mr. W olterstorff Director, J. Lanenga, R. Baker, C. Tameling, D. 
Ottenhoff. Third: J .  Ottenhoff, C. Zeilstra, G. Schuil, M . Loerop, T. Stob, J. 
Dykstra. Second: D. Stob, L. Voss, M. Sytsma, J . Korringa, L. Hoff. Front: J. 
Huiner, D. Tuitman, J . Hoving, W . Lindemulder, S. Mallek.

Mr. W olterstorff knows that rehearsals are one o f  the keys to a good performance.



TRUMPET Heralds Timothy News
Some readers may have wondered why our school paper 

is called the Trumpet. During this past year the newspaper 
staff has given us one definition: they know how to attract 
attention —  and the more the better. Co-editors Jo hn  Even- 
house and Virginia Veldm an tried to deal with controversial
subjects such as report cards and the purchase o f trees. 
Using last year's paper as a guide, the Trumpet improved 
many o f its features, added a small-talk column, and took 
more opinion polls. A growing student interest in the edi­
torials and news items was shown as the num ber o f letters 
to the editor increased. Considering the monthly deadlines, 
the staffs did a rem arkable job o f presenting school events, 
activities, and opinions on time. T he difficult and some­
times tedious work of Miss M iedem a and the writing, typing, 
photography, and business staffs was reflected in every 
finished copy o f the newspaper.

Miss Miedema checks over articles ready to go.

Miss Miedema— Sponsor, J. Evenhouse—Co-editor, V. Veldman— Co-editor.

PH O TO G RA PH Y  J . Voss, W . Terpstra, T. Phillips.
TYPISTS C. Van Denend, T. Stob— Editor, G. Huisman, D. Stob.

96



W RITERS Back Row: D. Schuurman, J. Bult, J. Post, M . Stob, J . ar, J . Huiner, L. Voss. First: J . Hoekstra, L. W itte, M. Sytsma. R.
(Jttenhott, D. Ottenholl. secona: R. VandenDurg, n . jelinek, Wassan- Overzet.

That noise in the pub room second hour? It is probably Taffy 
Stob, typing industriously.

BUSINESS STAFF Back Row: T. Voss, D. Schuurman, J . Van Dyke. Front: R. Baker, 
K. DeBoer, B. Bilthuis— Manager, J . Lanenga.

97



EDITORIAL BOARD Back Row: Miss Bean— Advisor, W . Terpstra— 
Photography, B. Strodtman— Editor, A. Van Kampen— Typing, M. 
Teune— Assistant Editor. Front: B. Hamstra— Copy, L. Noorlag— 
Layout.

SAGA Documents Another Year

One could always f in d  some o f  the s ta ff  working in the "pub ” room.

Each year a small group o f students with high hopes 
decide they will publish the best annual in our school’s 
history. This Saga staff was no different. But after one 
month o f day-dream ing the deadline suddenly darkened their 
future. At tha t tim e the editor, B eth Strodtm an and Miss 
Bean, the annual’s advisor, did enough pushing to  ensure 
a faster flow o f work by the staffs. T he photographers 
seemed to be everywhere, taking pictures from new angles—  
from sitting on top o f a refrigerator to lying on a floor. 
This year the staff was well-prepared w ith ideas from the 
summer workshop at the University o f M innesota. T he edi­
tor, layout editor, and photographers spent a week there 
gaining experience and collecting ideas to take hom e to the 
staff. Every day after school, several o f the staff members 
could be found working in the publications room, often in­
terrupted by passers-by poking their heads in the door to 
offer encouragement. As the final deadline approached, the 
staff began to stay late to get everything ready and soon be­
came well-known at B urger King. W e  finally sent o ff the 
final pages w ith a feeling o f relief and pride.

PH O TO G R A PH Y  STAFF Back Row: J . De Vries, J . Lanenga, G. Bolt, R. 
Vander Bent, J . Visser. Front: J . Voss, T. Phillips.

98



COPY STAFF Back Row: N. De Young, S. Broersma. Second: S. Mallek, T. Phillips, 
S. Loerop. First: K. Jelinek, T. Tazelaar— Typist.

Wayne Terpstra tries every angle fo r  taking pictures.

BUSINESS STAFF Back Row: A. Van Kampen, E. Rude, L. Diepstra, S. 
Loerop, M. Iwema, C. Hoffman, M . Loerop, C. Posthumas, B. Boer. Front:

T. Post, B. Tazelaar, R. Baker— Co-Manager, L. H o ff—Co-Manager, 
M r. Alsum— Business and  Photography Advisor, S. Keizer, S. Mallek.

99



COM M . CLUB Ba'ck Row: M. Lindemulder, D. Bronkema, D. Neder- pen— President. Mrs. Stryker— Sponsor, R. Huiner— Treasurer, E. Lan-
hood, T. Tazelaar, T. Post, G. Bolt. Front: R. W ieringa, A. Van Kam- enga, J . Zeedyk . N o t Pictured: B. Van Ryan— Secretary.

Clubs Accentuate Versatility
Commercial Club, whose goal is to assist upper class­

men in planning their future in the commercial area, met 
once a m onth. M eetings were usually highlighted by a 
speaker from either a business college, secretarial school, 
or some area o f business. These speakers gave the girls an 
idea o f the available jobs and courses which were open to 
them. T he club also helped sponsor a commercial field trip 
to various business offices, giving business students a look 
at their fields o f interest.

M ath  Club was discontinued two years ago but is now in 
action again. T he basic area o f study this past year was 
computers, but a few members branched out into the areas 
o f optical illusions and data processing. A lthough the club 
has only approximately fifteen members, don’t let its small 
size deceive you; they entered a display in homecoming, 
had a Christmas party, and really progressed in their 
various fields o f study.

M A TH  CLUB Back Row: H. Voss, M . S tob ,. R. Heslinga, J .  Reitsma. 
Second: T. Phillips, J . Voss, P. M ahaffy, B. Hamstra. Front: Mr. 
Hoving— Sponsor, S. Mallek— Secretary-treasurer, L. Diepstra— Vice 
president, A. Van Kampen— President.

100



FUTURE NURSES Back Row: J .  Van Tholen, J . Korringa, T. Folkerts, 
J. Lenters, J . Gulbransen, B. Tazelaar, L. Kooyenga, M . Kladder, D. 
Bergsma, C. Chapman. Third: M. DeGraaf, L. Hoffman, D. Tazelaar, 
B. De Boer, D. Broersma, B. Van Ryan, K. Hoekstra, J . W orkm an, J.

Hoff. Second: W . Veurink, J . Huiner, K. W enerski, L. Peters, P. Van 
Kampen, J . Visser, C. Bilthuis, P. Russell, T. Schipma. First: J. 
Hoving— Treasurer, T. Stob— President, Mr. Alsum— Sponsor, J .  Teune—  
Vice President, P. Huisjen— Secretary.

Students Look 
to the Future

FUTURE TEACHERS Back Row: C. Van Denend, C. Zielstra, M. Schutt, 
R. Huiner. Third: S. W assanar, M . Sytsma, D. W ieringa, J . Zeedyk, L. 
Voss, G. Schuil. Second: J . Groot, J . Huiner, J . Korringa, H. Ottenhoff, 
W . Lindemulder. First: Ellyn Lanenga, L. Noorlag, Dr. Rude— Sponsor, 
B. Strodtman, M . Iwena.

A lthough the Future Teachers’ Club was a slow starter 
in the year, they caught up quite quickly. M em bership was 
open to anyone interested in the educational field. Spon­
sored by D r. Rude, the club hosted a successful "pot-luck 
dinner” with the Future Teachers Clubs o f Y ork and 
Immaculate Conception high schools. Throughout the second 
semester, members were shown films concerning college 
and teaching careers.

One o f the largest clubs in our school was the Future 
Nurses Club. Girls who joined this club received inform a­
tion to help them  decide w hether or not nursing was the 
vocation they wished to go into. T he lectures by nurses and 
other professionals and the showing o f films aided them  in 
making their career choice. Some o f the girls got an even 
better picture o f nursing by working in nursing homes and 
hospitals.

101

■



Students Donate Spare Study Periods

In <dire emergencies, such as when an almost forgotten 
film needed to be shown, the projectionists always came to 
the rescue. M embers o f the club were given their assign­
ments by Chuck Stoub, their president, after he received 
the schedule from their sponsor, D r. Rude. They then 
showed the films and set up other audio-visual equipment 
during their study halls. Having experienced projectionists 
train the newer members in handling the equipment, gave 
them the skill and efficiency they required.

Perhaps one o f the most overlooked groups o f people 
in our school during this year were the library aides who 
assisted Miss Bean with the library work and helped the 
students in finding and checking out books, shelving them, 
and locating magazines. These girls relieved some o f the 
drudgery involved in m aintaining a beautiful and well- 
organized library.

Back Row: J. Decker. J . Van Stedum, J . Bult, B. Boer, J . Meyer, B. 
Boonstra. Second: R. Vanden Burg. R. Stoub, J . Gorter, F. Iwema, R. 
Becvar. Front: G. Deters, J. Pothof, Dr. Rude — Sponsor, C. Stoub — 
President, R. Bos.

Back Row: Miss Bean —  Sponsor, J . Sykora, M. Van Dinther, S. Vander 
Bent, M. Kladder, D. Bergsma. Front: J. Korringa, G. Decker, D. 
Bronkema, T. Phillips.

102



Back Row: C. Chapman, A. Vander W oude, J . Lanenga, R. Vander Bent, 
B. Rozendal, J . Visser. Front: Mr. Mepyans— Sponsor, J . Korringa—

Talents Employed 
in School Clubs

L IT  CLUB
Inspiring interest in books and looking beneath super­

ficial meanings were the main purposes o f the L it Club 
Under the direction o f M r. H arkem a, the club studied, dis­
cussed, and attem pted to explain various books, including 
The Red Pony and The Crucible. T he members individually 
read the chosen books and then met in different m em bers’ 
homes to discuss them . T he highlight o f the year was when 
the club went to see the movie Elvira Madigan and discussed 
it as a form o f literature.

C AM ERA CLUB 
Since its re-organization two years ago, Camera Club 

has added more members and more action. As always the 
highlights o f the year were the field trips. A visit to the 
Loop in Chicago gave the members valuable experience in 
photographic techniques. Another trip  to view an exhibition 
at Tri-City Savings provided members w ith a study o f un­
usual photographic effects. Camera Club also allowed m em ­
bers to use the dark room, enabling them  to learn about 
photography first hand, using modern equipment.

Secretary, T. Phillips— Vice president, W . Terpstra— President, J. 
Voss— Treasurer, M r. Alsum— Sponsor.

Back Row: J .  Van Stedum, M . Sytsma, M. Schutt, T. Stob, R. Overzet. 
Second: J . Teune, L. Voss, L. W itte. First: Mr. Harkema— Sponsor, 
T. Oldenburger, P. LaM aire.

103



Back Row: R. Heslinga, J . Van Stedum, R. Boss, A. Heerema, A. Latta, 
D. Decker, J . Hamstra, H. Voss, G. Klein, R. Swierenga, J . Bosman, T. 
Meyer. Third: R. Vandenburg, J .  Dekker, P. LaM aire, J .  Huizenga, 
R. Huiner, J . Lanenga, W . Medema, G. Huisman, D. Hoving, J . O tten­
hoff, D. Schuurman— Treasurer, G. De Vries. Second: B. Keizer, G.

Lettermen Work 
To Aid Athletics

T he activities o f the L etterm en’s Club began early in 
the school year. In  Novem ber they sponsored the annual 
senior-faculty game; the "hippie” seniors beat the "red- 
skinned” faculty by a score o f 71 to 54. T he activities of 
the members were many and varied. Due to the enormous 
crowds at all the basketball games, the boys took turns 
directing people to a parking space in the parking lot. Be­
tween games and at halftim e, some o f them  would dust off 
the floor to remove anything that m ight interfere with the 
game. T he letterm en also took charge o f keeping spectators 
off the playing floor at halftim e. T heir popcorn machine, 
purchased last year, got a big workout in the biggest money­
making project—selling refreshments throughout the basket­
ball games. This year it was a lot easier on the boys be­
cause they took over room 68 instead o f trying to conduct 
business in the hall. T he letterm en made two big purchases 
with their profits. First, they bought a whirl-pool bath for 
all the athletes to use in case o f injury or muscle strain. 
They also added a new look to the varsity basketball team 
and all the coaches and managers with the purchase o f red 
blazers.

Van Kampen, J . Gorter, J . Euwema, J . Bult, L. W ierema, J . Riha, R. 
Vander Bent, W . Terpstra, C. Tameling, J . Zeilstra, M. Van Beveren. 
Front: J . Bos, C. Vander Molen, H. Stob, R. Becvar, K. Stange— Vicar, 
Mr. Bilthuis—Sponsor, R. Baker— President, R. Mensink, D. Ottenhoff, 
J .  Evenhouse, J . Post.

Letterm en’s biggest job  was selling refreshments at all hom e games.

104



GAA Initiates All Girls’ Sports
T he Girls A thletic Association concentrated on pro­

moting sports, parties, and fun for its members. Intram ural 
games were sponsored and directed by the GA A; these 
games gave the girls an opportunity to develop and use their 
athletic abilities in competitive sports. Basketball, volley­
ball, field hockey, bowling, and tennis were played after 
school under the direction o f M rs. Slager, the sponsor. By 
participating in intram urals, the girls acquired point's for 
playing, for being captains, and for being referees. These 
points were totaled up at the end o f the year and awards 
were given to the girls with the most points. Several 
parties were planned throughout the year. For Halloween 
there was a costume party, at which the members learned 
the " H o ra ,” an old traditional Israeli folk dance. T he ski­
ing party which was to be held over Christmas vacation 
was cancelled by a snow shortage. In  the spring there was a 
splash party and then the awards picnic which ended an 
exciting and active season.

Debbie Stob learns about farmers and chickens and eggs as she fa lls vic­
tim to a stunt at the costume party.

Back Row: C. Chapman, N . Dykstra, J .  Gulbransen, T. Tazelaar. 
Second: W . Lindemulder, J . Korringa, Mrs. Slager— Sponsor, K.
Jelinek, C. Hoffman. Front: R. Boersma— Treasurer, D. Stob—
Intramural Chairman, M. Teune— President, J . Hoving— Secretary.

"Once in a tiny little shack on the levy lived the three bears cha cha. ”

105



Back Row: T. Stob, L. Hoff, C. Zeilstra, N. Dykstra. Middle: G. Veldman, C. Van Denend, L. Voss, H. 
Teune, M. Teune, C. Bilthuis, D. W ieringa— Captain. Front: H. Ottenhoff, E. Vanden Burg.

Pep Organizations Animate Games
U nder the direction o f M r. Landm an, the pep band has 

led the school in a more exuberant type o f cheering during 
pep rallies and games. They accomplished this through 
songs such as the "F igh t Song" which made the spectators 
feel the importance o f backing the team. Pep band managed 
to improve school spirit and at the same tim e provided 
variety in entertainment.

One o f the highlights o f the home basketball games was 
the musical routines performed by the pom pom girls. 
Under M rs. Slager’s guidance they spent hours after school 
working together and coordinating their movements. A l­
though the squad had occasional em barrassing problems 
with the record player skipping and girls falling out o f step, 
they met the situations w ith poise.

Back Row: J . Ottenhoff, B. Pegman, L. Wierema, S. Tillema, J .  Oost, 
D. W ieringa, J . Van Dyke, P. Van Houten, D. Sytsma. Third: D. Ridder, 
J .  Schaaf, D . Nederhood, M . Lindemulder, P. Bardolph, B. Rozendal, F. 
Mulder, C. Tameling, D. Ottenhoff. Second: R. Mensink, J .  Strodtman,

K. Russel, K. W enerski, G . Tameling, H . Allen, M. Ottenhoff, K. De Boer, 
B. V an Vossen, T. Voss, J . Van Tholen, J . Boer, A. Van Kampen. Front: 
S. W assenar, R. Overzet, D. Stob, P. Stob, K. Stob, M r. Landman— 
Director, G . Van Tholen, B. Strodtman, J .  Teune, D. Mulder, E. Jelinek.

106



Pep Club 
Fulfills Name

Sitting together at pep rallies and making pep signs 
were all essential duties o f Pep Club members. Every 
week the girls were busy designing posters to announce 
coming games and meets and preparing the " T ” for each 
home basketball game. T he " T ” gave the boys extra in­
centive to win as they make their grand entrance into the 
gym. T he huge pennant display hanging in the gym was 
originally an entry in Homecoming competition, but re­
mained on the wall as a token o f school spirit. T he club 
raised money by selling rah-rahs, pins, and pennants in 
school colors. Since we were the host o f the P.S.L. T ourna­
ment, the Pep Club also made the posters and signs for use 
at Concordia College.

Pep Club members work hard on the " T ” which was presented at each 
home game.

Back Row: C. Chapman, B. Lenters, L. Diepstra, S. Mallek. E. Vander 
Naald, J . Stob, N. Tameling, M. Kladder, L. Boer. Fourth: E. Lanenga, 
K. Russell, J . Schaaf, B. Kooima. D. Tuitman, R. Folkerts, W . Diepstra, 
H. Vander Naald, L. Peters, D. Lindemulder. Third: L. W itte, J . 
Hoekstra. W . Veunnk, P. Huisjen, J . Gulbransen. J . Lenters. T.

Schipma, K. W enerski, J . Teune, L. Ven Housen. Second: J . Cook, B. 
Hamstra, M . Lindemulder, S. Leorop, A. Van Kampen, T. Mallek, L. 
Workman, T. Phillips, G. Decker. First: D. Broersma, J . Korringa, 
Miss Kingma— Sponsor, S. Broersma— President, C. Bilthouse, J. 
W orkman, S. Slinkman.

107



Advertisements
Expression is action 

J .C . and A .W . Hare

108



Best Wishes To The 
Class o f 1968

C ir S DISPOSAL CO.

DEE-BEE PRODUCTS

Suppliers o f  Fasteners  
A n d  Sm all Service Parts

B e rw yn , III.

Ph. 7 8 8 -9 3 2 0

T V  SERVICE SALES

COURTESY TV 
ADDISON TV

T V  SERVICE

TE 2-9048 
Kl 3-3970

York an d  G ran d  E lm h u rs t
W e  repair a n y  m a ke  or m o d e l

M O N R O E  C A R T A G E , IN C . p h ones Co  1-4361 
Co  1 -4 3 6 2  

res. To 3 -6 1 8 2
A  co m p lete  tru c k in g  service

IN SU RED  CA R R IER S
R a lp h  S w ie re n g e 1 8 2 1 -2 5  S. 17th A ve . 

B ro a d v ie w , III. 6 0 1 5 5

Jack's

* C IC ER O  ‘ LA G R A N G E  PK. *MT. PRO SPECT
5 8 1 5  W . C e rm a k  Rd. 341 N . La G ra n g e  Rd. 1121 R a n d  Rd.

O L 2 -2 95 1  Bl 2 -2 9 5 1  The V il la g e  M a rk e t M t. Prospect P la z a

FL 2 -7 6 7 6  C L  9 -2 9 5 1

" T h e  Largest E xc lusive  S tores F or M en  In T h e  S u b u rb s"

Telephone O Lym pic 2 -3 2 2 0

Dr. Eugene Hoffmann
C hiropractic Physician

H o u rs : By A p p o in tm e n t 

1230 S. A u stin  Blvd. C ic e ro  50, Illinois
'0 9



Van Ziggler and Zwart
L A N D SC A P IN G

P h o n e  8 23 -2096

N o rth  C h e s te r P ark  R idge

O ffice  P h o n e : L o ca l a n d  L o n g  D is ta n c e  
h.L elid  6 -0 (0 2 -0 3  In su re d  C a rrie rs C o n g ra tu la t io n s  to

EUWEMA MOVERS Nancy and her Graduating Class

WM. MIEDEMA
662 6  Roosevelt Road O ak  Park, III.

Mr. and Mrs. John DeYoung

C ongratulations to the

G raduating Class o f  1968 SOUTH PARK CLEANERS

Mr. and Mrs. Henry M. Stob
Park Ridge

Coffee Time Service
V end ing  M achines and  
Fresh B rew ed C o ffee

C o m p lim en ts  o f

Mr. and Mrs. John Woldman
H IT -8 7 4 6  R iverside , III.

Com plim ents of

Peter Bakker C o m p lim en ts  o f

and Mr. and Mrs. Henry Roeters
Family

Tow nhall 3-1 72 7  C H -6 -2 6 3 8

DeVRIES BROS. CONSTRUCTION INC.

t o  C ongratulations to the Class o f  1968

C om p lim en ts  o f
A. Diepstra

West Englew ood Private Scaven ger
6412 So. K o m en sky  A re .. Chicago, III.





Sincere Congratulations 
To The Class O f 1968

Com plim ents
Of

VAN RYN SCAVENGER 
SERVICE INC.

And

The Entire Van Ryn Family



VO SS RADIO & APPLIANCE C o m p lim en ts  o f

Mr. & Mrs. Henry P. Tam eling
3008  So. L a ra m ie  A v en u e  

C ic e ro  50 , Illin o is

Philco & Fedder Air Cond. 
Zenith 

RCA 
Motorola 

T.V. Sales & Service

CARY'S MOTHER
J o h n  D. V oss OL 2 -9 0 3 6

C ongratulations  
to the  Class o f  1968

C o m p lim en ts  o f

Tam eling Bros. Cartage Inc.

Mr. & Mrs. Bernard Huiner
P e te r  a n d  A like H u ism a n

C o m p lim e n ts  o f C o m p lim e n ts  o f

A Friend Mr. & Mrs. Harold Lindemulder

C ongratulations and  Best W ishes  
To T he  Class o f  1968

112 Mr. & Mrs. John R. Sw ierenga

C o m p lim e n ts  o f

Inspiration Films for Every 
Occasion

7200  C e n tra l l  L a G ra n g e



C om plim ents o f

GEORGE OTTENHOFF REALTY CO.

6020 W . R ooseve lt Rd. O ak  P ark ,

Mr. and Mrs. Henry Tazelaar

Mr. and Mrs. Charles Zeilstra

Murphy Motors Inc. Best W ishes to the Class 
o f  1968

44 Years o f  Ford Sales ir  Service BROOKS DISPOSAL SERVICE

N o w  L o c a te d
a t

F o rd  C ity  S h o p p in g  C e n te r

4424  W . 77 St.

C h ic a g o , 111.
Tabor Paint Com pany

6 113  W . R o osev e lt Rd.
C ice ro , Illin o is

P h o n e O L  2-01 38

113



P H O N E  V IL L A G E  8 -0 2 1 7 R E C O V E R IN G . R E P A IR IN G

Francik & Rokos Upholstering
M A K E R S  O F  F I N E  F U R N I T U R E

6136-38 R oosevelt Rd. O ak Park, Illinois

Best w ishes to  th e  C lass of 1968

Compliments of M r. & M rs. C. Post 
C o m m e rc ia l- In d u s tr ia l  a n d

R e s id e n tia l R u b b ish  rem o v a l
“C. Post” and  you  can expec t the  m ost!

Hank's Super Service P h o n e : 656 -1 0 56
C. POST DISPOSAL SERVICE

5 730  W . 1 6 th  St. C ice ro

T O  3-9545 D. RISPENS A G E N C Y

Gary Hulzebas Insurance

6241 Roosevelt Road
BERW YN , ILLIN O IS

ST an le y  8 -2 4 7 2

ARC DISPOSAL COMPANY

5859 N. River Road 
Rosemont, Illinois

114



Congratulations to the 
Class o f  1968

STAR 
DISPOSAL COMPANY

T O w n h a ll  3 -90 1 9

R A Y S

C ongratulations  

to the

SINCLAIR SERVICE STATION
M O TO R  T U N E -U P

Tires— Batteries— Accessories 
T ow ing  Service

G raduating Class o f 6131 W . R o oseve lt Rd. Clicero 50, III

1968

H a llm a rk  T V  Sales ir  Service
S f f f f l t i  3601 W . C e rm a k  R oad  ★ R iverside , 111.

MR. AND MRS. JO SEPH  STOB

Herman Boer
W e R epair and Service all m akes o f  Radios and Color 

T V ’S 115

I



Congratulations 
To The Class o f  1968

Mr. & Mrs. 
Ben Tameling

116



C o m p lim en ts  o f

Herb's Texaco Station

1547 L o m b a rd  Ave. C ice ro , Illino is  
O Lym pic 6 -0 9 2 7

Com plim ents of

B. BOER & SON

1442 S. 5 9 th  C t. 
C ice ro  

O L -2-4617

CENTRAL MEAT MARKET

H om e M ade Sausage 
H olland S ty le  B e e f or Pork Roloatta’s

5431 W . R o oseve lt Rd. O L  2 -419 8

FINNEGAN'S

6001 R o oseve lt Rd.
C IC E R O , IL L IN O IS

C orner A ustin  B lvd. O L  2-7570

Lensing V & S Hardw are Co., 
Inc.

6632 W . R o o sev e lt Rd.

O ak  Park, III. V I 8-7411

C o m p lim en ts
o f

J. C .'s Mother

CON GRATULATIONS

★
Diamond Lake 

Mobile Home Park

C o m p lim en ts  o f

Elmhurst Trucking 
Company

HOLLANDIA PRESS

C om m ercia l and  Social Printers
6207 R o o sev e lt Rd.

S T  8 -895 5  B erw y n , 111.

Res. O L y m p ic  2 -23 7 3

Andrew  Post
C IC E R O  ICE  & FUEL CO .

1434 S o u th  5 7 th  C o u r t  C ice ro , Illino is

SOBOTKA-JAROS AGENCY & LOAN CO.

Insurance Specialists

5823  R oo seve lt R oad  T e le p h o n e  
C ice ro , Illino is  O L y m p ic  2-5661

TOM OLDENBURGER, AGENT
S ta te  Farm  Insurance C om panies  

A U T O — L I F E — F IR E  
5 74 2  C e rm a k  R oad  

C IC E R O , IL L IN O IS  H 7



FIRST NATIONAL BANK
of Cicero

£SaW
6000 W. CERMAK ROAD OL6-3000-1-2

Corner Cermak Road and Austin Blvd. 
M e m b e r  F e d e ra l D e p o s it In s u ra n c e  C o rp .

C O N G R A T U L A T IO N S
to the class of 1968

FULL BANKING SERVICES
GENERAL BANKING HOURS:

DRIVE IN HOURS:

M onday 9 A.M . to 8 P.M.
Tuesday, Thursday, Friday 9 A.M . to 3 P.M. 
S atu rd ay  9 A.M . to 12 Noon 
Closed W ednesday  
M onday 8 :3 0  A.M . to 8 P.M.
Tuesday, Thu rsday, Friday 8 :3 0  A.M . to 4 P.M. 
W ednesday and Satu rd ay  8 :3 0  A.M . to Noon

Congratulations 

To The Class of 1968

C om plim ents O f

HOVING & SONS IN C

118



Congratulations to the

GRADUATING CLASS OF 1968

C. Groot Company

EARN HIGHER DIVIDENDS CN YOUR SAVINGS!

“ a t  th e  s ig n  o f  th e  w e a th e r  to rc h ' 

* F R A N K  T . S E D LA C E K , p re s id e n t

O l y m p i c  S a v i n g s  ^ sd0 ^ tnI 0 N
6201 W . Cermak Rd., B e r w y n  • Ph.: Bl 2-2424-ST 8-6201

Dale's Broasted Chicken Den

W e ’re not boasting, w e ’re broasting  
T he F inest C hicken you can eat.

ES 9-7272
5836  R ooseve lt Rd. C h ic a g o , Illino is

P h o n e  788 -7115  Res. 3 66 -4 11 6
ABLE PRINTING SERVICE

Stationery-W edding Im itations  
Announcem ents

6221 W . R oosevelt Road B erw yn , III. 6 0 4 0 2
W m . V a n d e rv e ld e , P rop .

TOMAN S FOOD SHOP

C o m p le te  L in e  o f  M eats and  Groceries 
D utch Products

1546 C u v ie r B erw vn ,

H o u rs  T u e s ., W e d ., Sat. 9 to 5 
T ln irs . k  Fri. 12 to  9

Georjane's Continental Beauty Salon
P h o n e  M A 6-3430  

5 91 6  W . R o oseve lt Rd. C h icag o , I 119



C O N G R A T U L A T IO N S  A N D  BEST W IS H E S  

TO  TH E C L A S S  O F 19 6 8

COMPLIMENTS
OF

COLUMBIA CARTAGE
T A v lo r 9 -750 5

C o n g ra tu la t io n s  to  th e
C lass o f ’68

Van Dyke's Dept. Stores Active Service Corp.
M en ’s and Boys’ W ear

Ladies and C h ildren ’s W ear

6715 W . Roosevelt Rd.
B erw yn, Illinois

5900 W . Roosevelt Rd. JIM 'S MEAT M ARKETChicago, Illinois
H om e M ade Sausages and

S m o ked  M eats

1538 S. 61st A v e n u e  T O  3 -630 8

120



CO MPL IME NTS OF

Mr. and Mrs. William Van Dyke

S u b u rb a n  P h o n e  C h ic a g o  P h o n e  
T O w n h a ll  3 -1 25 0  B ish o p  2 -3009

HEGER TRAVEL BUREAU HOME REALTY CO.

6118 Cermak Road . . . R e a l to r s . . .

TO 3-4774 Insurance • Real Estate • Loans

RALPH EN G LESM A N  JO H N  H EN D RIKSE
6 0 3 3  Rooseve l t  Road Cicero  50, I l l inois

KOOY MOTOR CO.
Van Buren 6-0617

A u to  and  Truck R epairing  
B ody and F ender W ork  

F ram e S tra igh ten ing— W eld in g  
P ainting  and  L e tter ing

1109-11 P u lask i R oad C h ic a g o  24, Illino is
121



You paint the picture!

. . .  o f w h a t  y o u  w a n t th e  m o s t to  h a v e  o r  d o  in  th e  y ea rs  a h e a d — th e n  s ta r t  sav in g  
re g u la r ly  a t  T r i-C itv  S av in g s  to  b r in g  th e  p ic tu re  to  life. C o m e  in soon!

Tri-City Savings and Loan Association

E S 8-964 4

RED'S GRILL
HOME-MADE CHILI AND HAMBURGERS 

OUR SPECIALTY

Your H ost, George F utris

5 84 0  W e s t R o o sev e lt R oad  
C h ic a g o  50, Illin o is

soo

3 Dimensional Living

Buurma Home Builders
Q uality  is the  B est E conom y  

EU 6-8825

H a ro ld  S o f te r’s
IMPERIAL CAMERA SHOP

6 21 0  C e rm a k  Rd.
B E R W Y N , IL L IN O IS  

S T  8 -56 6 0  BI 2 -10 6 6

4 84 -6 89 9
Holland-Dutch

Im p o rted  Products— F ood  Specialties
122 6911 W e st R o o sev e lt Rd. B erw yn , 111.



Congratulations and Best Wishes 
To 

The Class o f 1968

Mr. and Mrs. Herman Tameling

P R E F A B R IC A T E D Glass Block Windows
B U IL T -T O -O R D E R  F O R . . .

• KITCHEN • BATHROOMS • BASEMENTS and Etc.

Clarence Loerop Glass Block Co.
6 91 8  W . R oo sev e lt R oad  O a k  Park , Illino is

P H O N E  EU 3 -2 1 5 9

DALE'S BROASTED CHICKEN DEN

W e ’re  n o t b o a s tin g , w e  re  b ro a s tin g  
th e  F in e s t C h ic k e n  y o u  ca n  ea t.

C om plim ents o f ES 9-7272
5 8 3 6  R o o sev e lt Rd. C h ic a g o , Illino is

A D V A N CE DISPOSAL SERVICE THE GIFT & BOOK DEPOT
F e a tu r in g :  G R A N D M A  S C O R N E R  
G O U R M E T  F O O D S  A N D  S P IC E S  

G e o rg e  H o lia n  V illa  Ave. & P ark  Blvd. 
J e a n n e  L a n g k a m p  V illa  Park, 111. 123

P h o n e  832-5361



Austin Sea Food
De G r a a f  & W o l d m a n

And Delicatessen
Excavating

N O R T H  R IV E R S ID E HO M E C O O K E D  M EA TS TO  TA K E  OUT

H I 7-8065 H I 7-6667 6 0 0 9 W . R oosevelt Rd. C icero , Illinois

Best Wishes To The Class of '68

Tameling Brothers 
Steve Tameling

Black Dirt — H um us — Grading and Decorative Stones 

Hinsdale, Illinois 323-7171

CO RO N ET and BIG TOP
F inest Food and Ice Cream  Creations 

435  N. A u stin , C h ic a g o  600 0  W . R ooseve lt, O ak  Park

KOROMPILAS BROS.

124



F O R  F L O W E R S  A N D  G I F T S  T H A T  B E S T  E X P R E S S  Y O U R  L O V E ,  S Y M P A T H Y  O R  H A P P I N E S S

Compliments o f

MR. AND MRS. GARRET TEUNE

Gay View Restaurant
Pancakes — Char-Broiled Food — Waffles Carry Outs5947 W. Roosevelt Rd. 863-6415

Candid and Wedding PHOTOGRAPHY in Color
C-Lazznaz U^>z 0 / z iz \

540 W. 55th Street Hinsdale, Illinois 60521 325-3592

Congratulations Linda andher graduating class

Maynard and Henrietta Hoff

Best Wishes to our Caboose Graduate and the entire class of June, 1968
Mr. and Mrs. T. De Vries

Compliments of

CLEARWAY SCAVENGER 
SERVICE

TED ROZENDAL
1049 Madison Street Oak Park, Illinois Phone Office: Village 8-8660 Residence: TOwnhall 3-5017

State Farm Insurance Auto—Life—Fire

Com plim ents o f
Mr. & Mrs. Adrian 

Laning
☆

125



Patrons
Mr. & Mrs. James Allen Sr. 
Mr. & Mfs. Tom Allen 
Dr. & Mrs. Peter Bardolph 
Mr. & Mrs. Henry Bilthouse 
Mr. & Mrs. John Bilthuis 
Mr. & Mrs. Kenneth Blauw 
Mr. & Mrs. Arthur Boer 
Mr. & Mrs. Cornelius Boer 
Mr. & Mrs. Joe Boeringa 
Mr. & Mrs. John Boeringa 
Miss J. Bolt 
A Friend
Mr. & Mrs. Henry Bolt 
Mr. & Mrs. Peter Bolt 
Rev. & Mrs. J. Boonstra 
Mr. & Mrs. Bernard Bos 
Mr. & Mrs. R. H. Bos 
Mrs. Ruth Boss 
Mr. & Mrs. John Buikema 
Mr. & Mrs. William Buiten 
Mr. & Mrs. P. Buitenwerf 
Mr. & Mrs. Herman Cook 
Mr. & Mrs. John Cook 
Mr. & Mrs. John Davids 
Mr. & Mrs. Frank Daniels 
Mr. & Mrs. H. DeBlecourt 
Mr. & Mrs. D. J. DeBoer 
Mr. & Mrs. Paul DeBoer 
Mr. & Mrs. George Decker 
Mr. & Mrs. Herman Decker 
Mr. & Mrs. Melvin Decker 
Mr. & Mrs. P. DeGroot 
Mr. & Mrs. Gerald Dekker 
Mr. & Mrs. J. DeMay 
Mr. & Mrs. Henry Deters 
Mr. & Mrs. A. Diepstra 
Mrs. Elizabeth Doombos 
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Drolinga 
Mr. & Mrs. Herman Dryfhout

Mr. & Mrs. J. Dwarshuis 
Mr. Harry Dykhuizen 
Mr. & Mrs. William Engel 
Rev. & Mrs. B. Essenburg 
Mr. & Mrs. B. Essenburg 
Mr. & Mrs. H. Euwema 
Mr. & Mrs. Ralph Euwema 
Mr. & Mrs. C. Evenhouse 
Mr. & Mrs. John Folgers 
Mrs. Esther Fromp 
Mr. & Mrs. Paul Gelderloos 
Mr. & Mrs. John Groenboom 
Mr. & Mrs. Peter Groenewold 
Mr. & Mrs. Henry Gulbransen 
A Friend
Mr. & Mrs. John Hamstra 
Mr. & Mrs. Sam Hamstra 
Mr. & Mrs. J. Heerdt 
Mr. & Mrs. John Hendrikse 
Mr. & Mrs. A1 Hoekstra 
Mr. & Mrs. Maynard Hoff 
Mr. & Mrs. Jacob Hovinga 
Mr. & Mrs. B. Huiner 
Mr. & Mrs. Dodrich Huiner 
Mr. & Mrs. Edward Jelinek 
Mr. & Mrs. Edward Jongsma 
Mr. & Mrs. Meint Kampstra 
Mr. & Mrs. G. Klein 
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Keizer 
Mr. & Mrs. John Keizer 
A Friend
Mr. & Mrs. A. Kieft 
Mrs. Ann Klootwyk 
Mr. & Mrs. George Kooima 
Mr. & Mrs. Robert Koomia 
Mr. & Mrs. Jerry Korringa 
Mr. & Mrs. Martin LaMaire 
Mr. & Mrs. Frank Landis Mr. & Mrs. Jack Lanenga

126



Mr. & Mrs. John Lanenga
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Lanenga
Mr. & Mrs. Sam Lanenga
Mr. & Mrs. Henry Leorop
Mr. & Mrs. Lerche
Mr. & Mrs. Bernard Lindemulder
Mr. & Mrs. Donald Line
Mr. & Mrs. C. Maatman
Mr. & Mrs. Robert Mallek
Mr. & Mrs. J. Meyer
Miss Henrietta Mulder
Mr. & Mrs. Melvin Mulder
Mr. & Mrs. A. Nederhood
Mr. & Mrs. F. NoorlagMr. & Mrs. Nick Noorlag
Mr. & Mrs. Conrad Ottenhoff
Mr. & Mrs. Dick Post
Mr. & Mrs. Fred Post
Mr. & Mrs. J. Posthumus
Mr. & Mrs. Norbert Riha
Mr. & Mrs. Peter Rocco
Mr. & Mrs. Peter Roeters
Mr. & Mrs. William Rozema
Mr. & Mrs. Theodore C. Rozendal
Mr. & Mrs. G. Schaaf
Mr. & Mrs. Charles Schipma
Mr. & Mrs. Gary Schuil
Mr. & Mrs. Herman Schutt
Mr. & Mrs. William Schutt
Mr. & Mrs. Richard Smith
Mrs. George Speelman
Mr. & Mrs. Roy Stange
Mr. & Mrs. L. Stavenger Jr.
Mr. & Mrs. Peter Sterenberg 
Mr. & Mrs. D. Stob 
Mr. & Mrs. John Stob 
Mr. & Mrs. Marvin Stob 
Mr. & Mrs. Nick Stob 
Mr. & Mrs. Siebert Stob

A Friend
Mr. & Mrs. John Stoub 
Mr. & Mrs. Robert Strodtman 
Mr. & Mrs. H. Swieringa 
Mr. & Mrs. J. Sykora 
Mr. & Mrs. Peter Tameling 
Mr. & Mrs. Edward L. Taylor 
Mr. & Mrs. Jeff Tazelaar 
Mr. & Mrs. Raymond Tazelaar 
Mr. & Mrs. Henry Ten Berge 
Mr. & Mrs. Henry Teune 
Mr. & Mrs. Peter Teune 
Dr. & Mrs. Tiesinga 
Mr. & Mrs. M. VanBeverend 
Mr. & Mrs. K. Van Byssum 
Mr. & Mrs. R. Vandenburg 
Mr. & Mrs. M. Van Denend 
Miss Sonia Van Denend 
Mr. & Mrs. A. Vander Dyke 
Mr. & Mrs. John Vander Kamp 
Mr. & Mrs. Henry Vander Molen 
Mr. & Mrs. John Vander Molen 
Mr. & Mrs. Fred Vander Naald 
A Friend
Mr. & Mrs. William Vander Velde
Rev. & Mrs. Fred Van Houten
Mr. & Mrs. Able Van Kampen
Mrs. C. J. Veldman
Mr. & Mrs. R. C. Veldman
Mr. & Mrs. Alfred Venema
Mrs. Theresa Visser
Mr. & Mrs. Donald Vos
Mr. & Mrs. Jack Vos
Mr. & Mrs. John A. Voss
Mr. & Mrs. Robert Voss
Dr. & Mrs. R. Wassenar
Mr. & Mrs. Peter Wieringa
Mr. & Mrs. Donald Zeilstra
Mr. & Mrs. Richard B. Zwart



General Index
A cadem ics...................................................................................... 12-32 Greenfield, D o n a ld ......................................................  18,25,76,85
A dvertisem ents 110-127 H a rk e m a .J o h n .....................................................  18 ,23,55 ,65 ,103
Band, C o n c e rt  92-93 Hoffm an, L o is ...............................................................................19,31
Band, P e p  106 Hoving, A rn o ld ....................................................................16,19,100
B aseb a ll Supplement Kingma, H e n r ie tta ....................................................... 16 ,19,90 ,107
Basketball, F re sh m a n   84-85 Landm an, R ic h a rd .....................................................  19 ,32 ,92 ,106
Basketball, F ro sh -S o p h  80-81 Mepyans, C h a r le s .............................................................. 20 ,23,103
Basketball, V a rs ity   76-79  M iedem a, J u d i t h .......................................................  20,96
Camera C lu b .....................................................................................103 M ilkam p, J a y ................................................................................ 20,83
C h a p e l...................................................................................................64 Nawyn, W il l ia m ...................................................................21 ,24 ,90
C heerleaders   82-83 Prins, L e r o y .........................................................................................21
C h o ir   94-95 Rude, A r th u r ............................................................... 21 ,31 ,101 ,102
Commercial C lu b  100 Slager, J a n ic e ..............................................................................21,105
Cross C o u n try  85 Slager, L a r r y ........................................................................................22
F ac u lty ...................................................................................................14 Stryker, H e le n ............................................................................22 ,100
Fine A r t s .............................................................................................. 65 Tillema, I r e n e ......................................................................  22 ,28 ,59
F reshm en ........................................................................................59-61 W oltersdorf, M a rv in ............................................. 2 2 ,64 ,69 ,95 ,99
Future N u rs e s ..................................................................................101
Future T e ac h e rs ..............................................................................101 Students
GAA B o a rd ......................................................................................105
G o l f ................................. ........... Supplement Agema, T h o m a s ..................... ......................................................56
H o m ecom ing ................ ........................  66-67 Allen, H a t t i e .......................... ........................................  56 ,93 ,10 6
Honor S o c ie ty ............. .............................. 91 Baker, R o n a ld .......................... ............. 37 ,7 6 ,90 ,94 ,9 5 ,97 ,1 04
In tram u ra ls .................. ....................... 86-87 Bardolph, P e te r ..................... ..............................................59 ,106
Junior P la y .................. ........................70-71 Becvar, R o n a ld ....................... ....................................  56 ,102 ,1 04
J u n io r s ............................ ........................53-55 Bergsma, D e b o ra h ............... .............................................. 59,102
Letterm en's Club . . . ........................... 104 Bilthouse, C a r o l ..................... ..............................................59,107
Library A id e s ................ ...........................102 Bilthuis, B a rb a ra .................. ..........................................  53 ,79 ,80
Lit C lu b ........................ ........................... 103 Bilthuis, C la ir e ...................... ..............................................53 ,106
M ath C lu b ..................... .............................100 Bilthuis, J a n e .......................... ............................................... 56,81
Pep Club ........................ .............................107 Boer, B e rn a rd ........................ .......................................  32 .37 ,102
Pompom G i r l s ............ ...........................106 Boer, J e a n .............................. ......................................... 59 ,93 ,106
Projectionists............... ........................... 102 Boer, L in d a ............................. ............................................. 56,107
Saga S ta f f ..................... ....................... 98-99 Boersema, R u t h ...................... ...................... 53 ,71 ,80 ,81 ,94 ,10 5
School B o a r d ................ ..............................14 Bolt, G r a c e .............................. ....................................... 38 ,98 ,100
School S ta f f ................... ..............................15 Boonstra, B ru c e ................... ...............................................38 ,102
Senior P la y .................. ........................ 68-69 Boonstra, D o u g la s ................ ............................................... 56,76
Seniors ............................ ....................... 36-51 Boonstra, G le n n ..................... ......................................................38
S ophom ores.................. ......................... 56-58 Bonnes, D w ig h t ..................... ...................................................... 59
Student Council . ' . . . . ................................90 Bos, J a m e s .............................. ..........................  5 3 ,71 ,90 ,91 ,104
T e n n is ........................... .............. Supplement Bos, R ic h a rd .......................... .....................................  38 ,102 ,104
T ra c k .............................. ........... Supplement Bosman, J a m e s ....................... ....................  56 ,83 ,90 ,91 ,94 ,10 4
Trum pet Staff ............... ........................ 96-97 Boss, B e v e r ly ......................... .......................................................38

Boss, K e n n e th ...................... ...........................................  56 ,90 ,94
Faculty Bradford, D a v id .................. ..................................................53,93

Broersma, D o n n a ................. ........................................ 53 ,91,107
Alsum, D o n a ld ........... ................ 17 ,99,103 Broersma, S u s a n .................. ..................................  38 ,69 ,99 ,107
Bean, B e ry l................. ..........  17 ,37 ,98 ,102 Bronkem a, D a rle n e .............. ..................................... 38 ,100 ,1 02
Bilthuis, J o h n ............... ____  17,26 ,53 ,104 Buikema, R a lp h ................... .................................................56,93
Den Besten, Calvin . . ....................14,16,90 Bult, J o h n ................................ ......................... 53 ,71 ,97 ,10 2 ,1 04
Duff, D o n a ld ............... ..........................18,25 Bult, R u sse ll ......................... ........................................................ 56

1 2 8



Chapman, C a ro l .................................................... 53-, 103 ,105 ,107
Cook, J a n e .....................................................................  56 ,81 ,9 0 ,9 4
Cook. J u d i t h ..............................................................................38 ,107
De Boer, B a rb a ra .............................................................................59
De Boer, E d w a rd .......................................................  26 ,56 ,83 ,94
De Boer, E u n ic e ................................................................................53
De Boer, G e o rg e ..............................................................................56
De Boer, K a th y ........................................................ 5 3 ,9 3 ,97 ,1 0 6
De Graff. M a r y .........................................................................56,94
DeGroot, D e n n is ..............................................................................56
De Haan, W a r r e n ............................................................................ 39
De Vries. G le n n .................................................. 56 ,8 3 ,85 ,91 .1 0 4
De Vries. J o y c e ...............................................  39 ,6 6 ,67 ,69 ,9 4 ,98
De Young, J o h n ............................................................................... 59
De Young, N a n c y .................................................... 40 ,6 5 ,9 0 ,99
Decker, D o n a ld ........................................................................56 ,104
Decker, G a i l ..................................................................  59 .102 ,107
Decker, J o h n ...................................................................... 53 ,71 ,10 2
Dekker, J a m e s ...........................................................  5 3 ,76 ,94 ,10 4
Decker, K a th le e n ..............................................................................39
Deters, G a r y .................................................................... 37 ,39 ,102
Diepstra. L o rra in e ...........................................  40 .94 ,9 9 ,1 0 0 ,1 07
Diepstra, W a n d a ......................................................................56,107
Doornbos, D o n a ld ........................................................... 59
Doornbos, R o b e r t ..................  53
Dykstra, A n n e tte ................................................... 57 ,94 ,10 5 ,1 0 6
Dykstra, J o h n ..................................................................... 40 ,94 ,95
Essenburg, Jack ...................................................................................57
Essenburg. L lo y d .............................................................................. 40
Euwema. J o h n ..........................................................  53 ,71 ,90 ,10 4
Euwema, M ic h a e l ............................................................... 27,41,65
Evenhouse, J o h n .................................................  4 1 ,7 6 ,91 ,9 6 ,1 0 4
Folkerts, F r e d .....................................................................................53
Folkerts, G e o rg e ............................................................................... 59
Folkerts, G e r t ru d e ............................................................................53
Folkerts, J a c k .....................................................................................57
Folkerts, J a m e s ..................................................................................59
Folkerts, R o s e .................................................................  57 ,94 ,10 7
Gorter, J o h n ................................................................... 53 ,102 ,104
Groot, J e n n if e r .......................................................... 53 ,65 ,90 ,101
Gulbransen, J i l l ...................................................... 5 7 ,91 ,105 ,107
Hamstra, B ev e rly ...................................... 4 1 ,69 ,90 ,9 8 ,10 0 ,1 07
Hamstra, J o h n ..................................................... 5 3 ,67 ,76 ,85 ,104
Hartgerink, J a m e s ......................................................................57 ,94
Heerdt, J a c k ....................................................................................... 57
Heerema, A l le n ........................................................................54 ,104
Heslinga, R ic h a rd ...........................................  54 ,91 ,9 4 ,1 0 0 ,1 04
Hoekstra, J a n n a .................................................. 57 ,90 ,91 ,97 ,107
Hoekstra, K a th y ................................................................................59
Hoff, J a n e .....................................................................................24 ,59
Hoff, L in d a .........................................................  4 1 ,93 ,9 4 ,95 ,1 0 6
Hoffman, C a r o l ............................................  3 7 ,41 ,66 ,80 ,94 ,10 5
Hoffman, D i r k ..................................................................... 41 ,85 ,94
Hoffman, H o w a rd ..................................................................... 57 ,58

Hoffm an. Loretta . . . . ............................................................... 59
Holtrop, D a l e .................. ............................................................. 59
Hoving, J a n ic e ................ ....................................  54 ,66 ,80 ,94 ,95
Hoving, J o h n .................. .............................................................. 59
Hoving, R ic h a rd ............ ...............................................41 ,76 ,104
Huiner, J a n ic e ............... . 54 ,6 5 ,7 1 ,90 ,9 3 ,9 4 ,9 5 ,9 7 ,1 0 1 ,1 05
Huiner, R o b e r t ............... ..........................................  54 ,76 ,91 ,104
Huiner, R u t h .................. ............................................ 41 .100 ,101
Huisjen, P h y llis ............. .........................................  57 ,91 ,94 ,107
Huisman, Derlin . . . . ..............................................................  54
Huisman, George . . . . .....................  54 ,66 ,7 6 ,7 7 ,85 ,9 6 ,1 04
Huisman, Robert . . . . . . ...........................................  59,84.85
Huizenga, Cynthia . . . ............................................................... 59
Huizenga, Joh n  C ........... ..................................  54 ,71 ,90 ,91 ,104
Iwasko, D e b b y ......................................................................... 42,94
Iwema, F r e d ................... ...............................................  54 ,94 ,102
Iwema, M a r y .................. ..............................................................57
Iwema, M a r th a ............ ................................................  42 ,99,101
Jelinek, E la in e ................ ...........................  5 5 .57 ,91 ,93 ,97 ,10 6
Jelinek, K a th ry n ............ ............ i . . . . 42 ,6 9 ,80 ,94 ,99 ,10 5
Keizer, P h y l l is .............. ..................................................57 ,91 ,94
Keizer, S u s a n .................. ..........................................  37 ,42 ,66 ,94
Keizer, R o b e r t ............... ...............................................  57 ,94,104
Kieft, T h o m a s ................ ........................................................59,85
Kladder, M a r y .............. .............................................. 57 ,102 ,107
Klein, G a r y ..................... ............................................... 57 ,76,104
Klootwyk, Henry . . . . ............................................................... 54
Kooima, B arbara . . . . ...................................................... 54,107
Kooima, R o b e r t ............. .............................................................. 42
Kooyenga, L u c y ............ ........................................................ 57,91
K orringa, J u d i th ............ . . . . 54 ,7 1 .9 5 ,10 1 ,1 0 2 ,10 3 ,1 05 ,1 0 7
La M aire, P a u l .............. ...................  57 ,85 ,90 ,9 1 ,9 3 ,10 3 ,10 4
Lanenga, E l ly n ............. ....................................  42 ,100 ,1 01 ,107
Lanenga, Jack .............. . 42 ,6 9 ,9 0 ,9 3 ,9 4 ,9 5 ,9 7 ,9 8 ,1 0 3 ,1 0 4
Lanenga, J a m e s ............. ................................................. 59 ,85,90
Langkamp, Craig . . . . ...............................................................42
Laning, K e n n e th ......................................................................57,94
Latta, A r th u r ................. ................................................  57 ,85 ,104
Lenters, B arbara . . . . ....................................................... 43 ,107
Lenters, J o a n n e ............. ...................................................... 57,107
Lindem ulder, Donna . . ......................................................60,107
Lindem ulder, M arlene . .......................  3 1 ,43 ,93 ,10 0 ,106 ,107
Lindem ulder, Richard . ......................................................... 54,99
Lindem ulder, W innie . . ......................  54 ,94 ,95 ,100 ,1 01 ,105
Leorop, K a r e n ................ ..............................................................60
Loerop. M arjorie . . . . ........................................................43,95
Loerop, S a n d r a .............. ..............................................  43 ,99 ,107
M ahaffy, P a u l ................ .............................................. 44 ,91 ,100
M ahaffy, P e t e r ............. .........................................................57,91
M ahaffy, Samuel . . . . .............................................................. 57
M allek, S a n d r a ............. ...................  44 ,69 ,9 4 ,95 ,99 ,1 0 0 ,1 07
M allek, T r u d y ................ .....................................................60,107
M edema, W ayne . . . . ................................... 27 ,28 ,54 ,71 ,10 4
M ensink, R o n a ld ........... ..................................  53 ,54 ,9 3 ,10 4 ,1 0 6

129



Meyer, J a m e s ................... ................................................... 54 ,102 Schuurman, D a v id ........... .......................... 4 6 ,6 5 ,77 ,90 ,9 7 ,10 4
Meyer, R u sse ll ................ ............................................................. 60 Schuurman, Richard . . . .......................................................57,83
Meyer, T h o m a s ............. ........................................ 57 ,85 ,91 ,10 4 Slinkman, D e a n n a ............ .................................................... 30,54
Miedema, J a n e ................ .............................................................57 Slinkman, S h a ro n ............ ................................................... 60 ,107
Miedema, L y d ia ............ .............................................................. 44 Smith, R ic h a rd .................. .....................................................31,47
M orren, P h i l ................. .................................................  24 ,44 ,69 Stalman, L in d a ................ .............................................................57
M ulder, Deborah . . . . .............................................. 59 ,60 ,10 6 Stange, K e n n e th ............... ................................ 54 ,76 ,90 ,91 ,10 4
M ulder, F r a n k ................ ..............................................  45 ,93 ,1 0 6 Stob, C a lv in ........................ ...........................................................47
M unk, J a m e s ................... ...............................................  37 ,45 ,94 Stob, D a r le n e ................... . . 4 7 ,6 5 ,6 9 ,9 0 ,9 3 ,9 5 ,9 6 ,1 0 5 ,1 0 6
M unk, R u t h ..................... ........................................................... 57 Stob, D e b b ie ..................... ............................................................ 60
Nederhood, Donna . . . .......................... 45 ,6 5 ,6 9 ,9 3 ,1 0 0 ,1 0 6 Stob, D o n n a .............................................................................47 ,94
Nicodem, R o b e r t ............ . ' . ....................................................... 60 Stob, H e n r y ....................... ....................................................57,104
Noorlag, L y n n ................ ........................................ 45 ,69 ,98 ,101 Stob, J e n n i f e r ................... .............................................  59 ,60,107
Noorlag, K a r e n ............. ..................................................54,71,93 Stob, K a r e n ........................ .....................................  60 ,90 ,91 ,10 6
Oldenburger, Thomas . .........................................  57 ,83 ,93 ,10 3 Stob, M ic h a e l ................... ...................................... 57 ,76 ,97 ,100
Oost, J o h n ........................ ......................................................60 ,106 Stob, P a m e la ...................... ................................................. 60 ,106
Ottenhoff, D o n a ld .......... .................. 5 4 ,71 ,9 3 ,95 ,97 ,1 0 4 ,1 06 Stob, R ic h a r d ................... ............................................................60
Ottenhoff, Henriette . . . ....................................  54 ,93 ,10 1 ,1 06 Stob, T h e l ia ........................ . . 48 ,69 ,9 3 ,9 4 ,9 5 ,9 6 ,9 7 ,1 0 3 ,1 0 6
Ottenhoff, J o h n .............. . 4 5 ,6 9 ,9 0 ,9 1 ,9 3 ,9 4 ,9 5 ,9 7 ,1 0 4 ,1 0 6 Stob, T r u d a .........................................................................57,81,93
O ttenhoff, M a r y ............. .............................................  57 ,93 ,106 Stoub, C h a r le s .................. ................................................... 48 ,102
Overzet, J a m e s ................ .......................................................32,45 Stoub, M a r y ........................ .............................................................60
Overzet, P a t ..................... ............................................................... 60 Stoub, R o n a ld .................. ....................................................57,102
Overzet, R u t h ................. . . . .  5 3 ,54 .71 ,9 1 ,93 ,9 7 ,1 03 ,1 06 Strodtm an, B e t h ................ .....................  4 8 ,6 9 ,9 3 ,9 8 ,10 1 ,1 0 6
Pegman, B ru c e .............. ..............................................6 0 ,61 ,106 Strodtm an, J o h n ................ ...........................................  60 ,85 ,106
Peters, L a u r e l ................ ..............................................  57 ,94,107 Swierenga, G arrett . . . . ............................................................54
Peterson, J a m e s ............. ........................................................ 57 ,94 Swieringa, J o h n ............... .............................................................48
Peterson, Thomas . . . . ........................................................45 ,76 Swierenga, R a lp h ............. ....................................  58 ,83 ,93 ,104
Phillips, T e r r i ................ ............................  57 ,91 ,99 ,102 ,107 Sykora, J i l l ......................... ................................................  57,102
Phillips, T h o m a s ............ .................. 4 5 ,6 9 ,91 ,9 6 ,98 ,1 0 0 ,1 03 Sytsma, D a n ie l ................... ..............................  58 ,90 ,91 ,93 ,10 6
Post, G e r tru d e ................ ....................................................... 55,57 Sytsma, M a r y ....................... . . 5 4 ,6 5 ,90 ,91 ,9 4 ,95 ,9 7 ,1 01 ,1 03
Post, J o h n .......................... .......................................  46 ,9 3 ,97 ,1 0 4 Tameling, C a lv in .............. ..........  4 9 ,6 9 ,9 0 ,9 3 ,9 4 ,9 5 ,1 0 4 ,1 0 6
Post, P e te r ........................ ..........................................  57 ,83 ,85 ,94 Tameling, L o i s ................................................................................55
Post, T e re s a ................... ...............................................  46 ,99 ,10 0 Tameling, N a n c y ............. .................................................. 60 ,107
Posthumus, Charles . . . ..................................................... 46 ,99 Tameling, Virginia . . . . ............................................  60 ,90 ,106
Pothof, J o h n ........................................................................... 46 ,102 Tazelaar, B e t h .................. ......................................... 49 ,65 ,6 9 ,99
Pothof, V a le r ie ............................................................................... 60 Tazelaar, D ia n e ............... ............................................................ 60
Reitsma, Jacquelyn . . . ...................................................... 57 ,100 Tazelaar, T e r r y ................ ......................  49 ,80 ,9 3 ,99 ,10 0 ,1 0 5
Reitsma, R a n d y .............................................................................. 60 Tazelaar, T h o m a s ............. ...................................................58,83
Ridder, C h a r le s ............. .................................................  57,83,85 Terpstra, W a y n e .............. ..................... 4 9 ,9 6 ,9 8 ,9 9 ,10 3 ,1 0 4
Ridder, D o n n a ............... ..................................................... 60 ,106 Teune, H e le n ...................... .......................................... 61 ,93 ,106
Riha, Joseph .................... .................................. 4 5 ,76 ,85 ,9 4 ,10 4 Teune, J a n e t ....................... ..................................  55 ,93 ,10 3 ,1 06
Riha, N o rb e r t ................ ........................................................ 57 ,94 Teune, J a n e t ........................................................................... 58.107
Roelfsema, M arianne . . .......................................................57,91 Teune, M ir ia m ................... ............................  4 9 ,9 0 ,98 ,10 5 ,1 0 6
Rosenwinkel, M arianne ...............................................................57 Tillema, S h ir le y ............... ................................................... 61 ,106
Rozendal, R o b e r t ................................................... 4 6 ,9 3 ,10 3 ,1 0 6 Tuitm an, D o ro th y ............ ......................................  55 ,94 ,95 ,107
Rude, E d w in .................. .........................................................46 ,99 Van Beveren, M ark . . . . ......................................  58 ,85 ,91 ,10 4
Russel, K a r e n .................. ....................................... 54 ,93 ,106 ,107 Van D ahm , George . . . . ...........................................................55
Russel, P h y llis ................ ..............................................................60 Van Denend, Charlotte . . ................ 5 5 ,7 1 ,91 ,9 3 ,9 6 ,10 1 ,10 6
Schaff, J a n ic e .................. .....................................  54 ,93 ,10 6 ,1 07 Van D inther, M artha . . . .................................................58 ,102
Schipma, G e o rg e ............ ............................................................. 54 Van Dyke, J a m e s ............ ..................  5 5 ,5 8 ,83 ,9 1 ,9 3 ,97 ,1 06
Schipma, T ru d y ............................................................... 57 ,93,107 Van Dyke, Patty Lou . . . ....................................................61,81
Schuil, G a i l ...................... ...........................  54 ,66 ,91 ,94 ,95 ,101 Van Houten. Peter . . . . ............................  55 ,58 ,9 0 ,91 ,10 6
Schuil, G w e n .................. ...........................................  57 ,90 ,91 ,94 Van Kampen, Alice . . . . ...........................  49 ,90 ,93 ,10 0 ,1 07
Schutt, M u r ie l ................. ............................................54 ,101 ,103 Van Kampen, Allen . . . . ...........................  50 ,91 ,99 ,1 0 0 ,1 06

130



Van Kampen, George . . . . .............................. 58 ,85 ,9 3 ,1 0 4 Visser, J o a n ................................................................  50 ,90 ,94 ,103
Van Kampen, P h y llis ............. ................................................... 58 Voss, D a n ie l ...................... ........................................................... 58
Van Ryn, B ev erly .................... ........................................... 50 ,100 Voss, D o n n a ..................... ............................................................ 55
Van Stedum, J o h n ................ . . . 55 ,65 ,7 1 ,9 3 ,1 0 2 ,1 0 3 ,1 0 4 Voss, H e n r y ........................ ..................................  50 ,90 ,10 0 ,1 04
Van Tholen, G r a c e ................. ............................. 58 ,90 ,93 ,10 6 Voss, Jo h n  A ..................... ...................................................... 24,50
Van Tholen, J u d y ................... ...........................................93 ,106 Voss, john D ...................... ........................ 50 ,94 ,96 ,98 ,10 0 ,103
Van Tholen, N a n c y ................ ................................................... 61 Voss, L u a n n e ..................... . . . 5 5 .7 1 ,93 ,9 5 ,97 ,1 0 1 ,10 3 ,1 06
Van Vossen, B e t ty ................ ............................................ 61 .106 Voss, N a n c y ...................... ............................................................ 50
Vandenburg, E l le n ............................................................... 61 ,106 Voss, T im o th y ................. .............................................  55 ,94 ,106
Vandenburg, R ic h a rd ............. ................ 3 2 ,5 3 ,55 ,9 7 .10 2 ,1 04 Voss, T h o m a s .................... .......................................  58 ,83 .93 ,97
Vander Bent, Ken .....................................................61 W assenar, S h a ro n .............. ............................. 55 ,93 ,97 ,10 1 ,1 06
Vander Bent, R o n a ld ............ ............................. 4 9 ,9 8 ,1 0 3 ,1 04 W enerski, K a r e n .............. ................................... 58 ,93 ,106 ,107
Vander Bent, S a n d ra ............ ......................................29 ,61 ,102 W ierem a, L a r r y ................. ......................  58 ,83 ,91 ,93 ,1 0 4 ,1 06
Vander Leest, Thomas . . . . .............................................58,85 W ieringa, D ia n a .............. ........................  50 ,69 ,90 ,9 4 ,1 0 1 ,1 06
Vander M olen, C a r l ................ ..............................  55 ,71 ,9 4 ,1 0 4 W ieringa, D o n a ld ............ ........................................................... 61
Vander N aald, E d i th ............ ............................................ 61 ,107 W ieringa, R o b e r ta ............ ........................................... 51 ,94 ,100
Vander N aald, Henrietta . . . ........................................... 58,107 W ieringa, Thom as . . . . ......................................................58,94
Vander N aald, W ayne . . . . ..................................................... 61 W itte, L in d a ..................... .......................  58 ,91 ,94 ,97 ,10 3 .1 07
Vander W oude, Adrian . . . . ...................................  49 ,85 ,103 W oldm an, J a m e s ............ ............................................................ 61
Vander W oude, D e a n ............ .............................................58,93 W orkm an, J u d i t h ............ ....................................................61 ,107
Vander W oude, Saralyn . . . ..................................................... 58 W orkm an, Kathleen . . . ............................................................ 51
Veldman, R a n d a ll .................. ..................................................... 61 W orkm an, L in d a ............ ....................................................61,107
Veidman, R ic h a rd .................. .....................................................55 W orkm an, Thom as . . . . ....................................................55,94
Veldman, R o b e r t .....................................................................55,93 Zeedyk, J e n n y .................. .......................................... 51,100,101
Veldman, V irg in ia ................. .........................  55 ,91 ,9 3 ,96 ,1 0 6 Zeilstra, C a r o l .................... ............................  2 6 ,55 ,95 ,10 1 ,106
Veldman, W a y n e .................... ..............................................61,85 Zeilstra, D o n a ld ............. ...................................................... 61,90
Veltkamp, R a n d a l l ................ .................................  58 ,83 ,85 ,94 Zeilstra, J o h n ..................... ..............................  55 ,76 ,85 ,93 ,10 4
Ven Housen, L u a n n ............... .......................................... 61 .107 Zw art, D i r k ...................... ............................................................ 51
Veurink, W e n d y ..................... ................................ 58 ,81 ,94 ,107 Zylstra, P a u l .................... ................................................ 58,83.85

• • w
W ALSW O RTH
M a r c e l i n e ,  M o . ,  U .S .A .

131



A lthough this is the end o f another year, another Saga, 
and the expressions o f 1968, we can still look forward to 
future expressions. T hrough our work this year with ex­
pressions o f people as our them e, the staff has become a 
little more aware o f the im portance o f the way in which we 
express ourselves.

W e would like to thank all those who worked with us 
this year. O ur advisors, Miss Bean and M r. Alsum, deserve 
special thanks for keeping us going when it got rough. W e 
would also like to thank Don Kowalski, o f Edm und Studio 
for his part in the yearbook and M r. M itchell o f W alsw orth 
Publishing Co. for his suggestions and encouragement.

Beth Strodtm an, editor 
For the 1968 Saga staff

132



SAGA ’68 Covers Spring Events

Spring at Timothy means
activities and work ...

Spring is ...
the Memorial Day parade ... 

senio r ditch day ...
studying for exams ... 

special assemblies ...
something special ...

Spring is Life.

T IM O T H Y  C H R ISTIA N  H IG H  
Elm hurst, Illinois

133



Back Row: M r. Bilthuis —  Coach, R. Swieringa, G . K lein, J .  R iha, J . M aire, R. H eslinga, J . H am stra, J . D ykstra, A. V ander W oude, W .
Evenhouse, G. H uisman, J . D ekker, K. Stange, B. H uism an, W . M ie- V ander N aald, J .  Laninga, R. Stob, H . Stob.
dema —  M anager, M r. Slager —  Assistant Coach. First Row: P. La-

Baseball Men Win PSL Championship
This was a big year for our baseball team in many 

ways. M r. Bilthuis was aided by M r. Slager in coaching; 
this m eant tha t the players were given more individual 
attention during practice. A nother factor which contributed 
to the team ’s success was their determ ination, even when 
they were behind or when some o f the better players were 
injured. This determ ination, along w ith experienced playing, 
and good pitching and hitting, earned them  the Private 
School League Championship for 1968. T he highlight o f the
baseball season was T im othy’s victory over W illowbrook,
which was our first state tournam ent victory.

Tim othy Opponent

9 L uther N orth 3
0 L uther South 3
1 Illiana 0
6 Chicago Christian 3
3 N orth  Park 0
3 Luther South 2
2 W alther Lutheran 1

11 Illiana 1
20 Chicago Christian 1
13 W heaton 2

I.H .S.A . T O U R N A M E N T
6 W illow brook 1
1 G lenbard  East 2

P.S.L. T O U R N A M E N T
2 Chicago C hristian 6

With determination, John Dykstra slides fo r a safe call.

134



Track Team Sets 
New Records

This was a year o f building for our track team, since 
the whole squad is returning next season with the exception 
o f one senior. The varsity team  finished the PSL T ourna­
ment in sixth place, but the promising frosh-soph team 
won first place in their tournam ent with an excellent show­
ing. Several school records were broken by Randy Velt- 
kamp in running and H ank Voss in pole vaulting. M r. G reen­
field, who was aided by Dick Hoving in coaching this sea­
son, is expecting a xgreat future for our track team in the 
next few years.

George Van Kampen stretches the baton to relay partner.

W ooden Shoe M eet 
P.S.L. M eet

P. S. L. M eet

V A RSITY

FR O SH -SO PH

Second Place 
Sixth Place

First Place
Back row: P. Zylstra, B. Keizer, J . Bosman, J .  Bos, B. Veldman, P. 
Post. Third row: R. Hoving —  assistant coach, J . Strodtman, B. Pegman, 
D. Zeilstra, T. Meyer, T. Vander Leest, R. Becvar, Mr. Greenfield -— 
coach. Second row: R. Veldkamp, T. W ieringa, J .  De Young, T. Kieft, 
H. Voss, T. Voss. First row: P. Van Houten, J . W oldman, D. Vander 
W oude, J .  Zeilstra, G . Van Kampen, M . Van Beveren.

135



Golf and Tennis Teams Show Spirit
In  addition to playing in the Private School League 

matches and the tournam ent, the tennis team  for the first 
time participated in the Illinois State H igh School T our­
nament. A lthough the team  failed to be victorious at any 
meets this season, they made a strong showing and dis­
played fine spirit. T he erratic spring weather and eligi­
bility problems o f some o f the players hampered the team 
at the start; however the players showed a marked im ­
provement in the later stages o f the season. W ith  only one 
member graduating, M r. M epyans and his team  are looking 
forward to  a better record next year.

Tim othy O pponent

0 L uther N orth  4
0  L uther South 4
1 Illiana 3
1 Chicago Christian 3
0 N orth  Park  4
0 W althe r 4
0  Illiana 4
0 W heaton  4
0 L uther South 4
0  Chicago C hristian 4

Back row: M r. M ilkam p —  coach, G.. Boonstra, D . Schuurm an, D. Boon- 
stra. Front row: C. Riclcler, J . G orter, C. Posthumus. N ot pictured: J . 
H artgerink.

Tim othy has never really had a successful go lf season; 
and although this year's team did not bring hom e any tro ­
phies or awards, they had the best golf record in our school’s 
history. M r. M ilkam p helped his team  get into shape and 
worked on their form through several practice matches with 
various schools. In  these matches the team beat three teams 
and tied a fourth. The m ajor golfing event o f the year was 
the P.S.L. Tournam ent o f M ay 20, which ended in a dis­
appointing seventh place for Tim othy. However, at the end 
o f the season, the team stood in fourth place in the Private 
School League.

Timothy O pponent

1 Illiana 42 Vi Chicago Christian 2Vi
0 L uther South 5
3'/> W heaton l / i
1 Vi N orth  Park 3/2
5 Quigley N orth 1
4 W alther 1
2 L uther N orth 3

Back Row: M r. M epyans —  Coach, D. O ttenhoff, D . Schuurm an, M . Stob. 
Front Row: T . Voss, T . Phillips, D. Sytsma, R. M ensink.



Spring Life Is 
Activity-Filled

W ith spring come activities ... 
most were enjoyable ...

the Fine Arts Festival ... 
the chess tournament ... 

voting fo r  student council president ... 
the teachers’ R ed Riding Hood skit ... 
Spring is fun.

137



Spring Activities Highlighted by

Banquets were an exciting part 
o f  spring at Timothy.

The excitement consisted o f  
juniors decorating the gym ...

seniors receiving scholarships ... 
hilarious skits ...satiricalskits ... 

underclassmen receiving awards ...
juniors building their bridge ... 

excitement was ha lf the fun  ...

138



Festive Banquets

139



Graduation Introduces a New Beginning

140




